State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive
Milwaukee WI 53212-3128

Tony Evers, Governor
Preston D. Cole, Secretary
Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 | DEPT- OF NATURAL RESOURCES

May 15, 2020

Mr. Steve Bialk

Cream City Storage LLP
1823 N Palmer St
Milwaukee, WI 53212

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
Heinen Property, 10020 Appleton Ave, Milwaukee, WI
DNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-41-001789, PECFA # 53225-2516-20
FID #: 241577820

Dear Mr. Bialk:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers Heinen Property closed, with continuing obligations. No
further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future property owners, and occupants
of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as explained in the conditions of closure in this letter.
Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other on-going requirements.
Provide this letter and any attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this
property from you. For residential property transactions, you may be required to make disclosures under s.
709.02, Wis. Stats.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided and is issued under chs. NR 726 and
727, Wis. Adm. Code. The DNR reviewed the request for closure on February 2, 2020. The DNR reviewed this
environmental remediation case for compliance with state laws and standards to maintain consistency in the
closure of these cases. A request for remaining actions needed was issued by the DNR on March 13, 2020, and
documentation that the conditions in that letter were met was received on April 20, 2020.

The Heinen Property was investigated for a discharge of hazardous substances from a leaking underground
storage tank (LUST) that contained gasoline. The LUST system (including the pipes for distribution and the pump
islands) were evaluated for leaking of product during the site investigation. The investigation covered most of the
property and determined the contamination did not extend off the site. Case closure is granted for the petroleum-
based soil and groundwater contamination that were investigated during the site investigation, as documented in
the case file. The site investigation addressed the soil, groundwater, and vapor. The conditions of closure and
continuing obligations required were based on the property being used for commercial purposes.

Continuing Obligations
The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in the
section Closure Conditions.
e Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards.
e Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.
e Pavement and the soil cover must be maintained over contaminated soil and the DNR must be notified
and approve any changes to this barrier.
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The DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to explain a property
owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be obtained online at
dnr.wi.gov and search “RR-819”.

DNR Database
This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the
Web (BOTW) online at dnr.wi.gov and search “BOTW?”, to provide public notice of residual contamination and
of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map
(RRSM), a map view, at dnr.wi.gov and search “RRSM”.

The DNR’s approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4)
(w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain
approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water
supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at dnr.wi.gov and search “3300-254".

All site information is also on file at the SER Waukesha State Office Building, 141 NW Barstow St, room 180,
Waukesha WI office, at. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application,
including any maintenance plan and maps, can be found as a Portable Document Format (PDF) in BOTW.

Prohibited Activities
Certain activities are prohibited at closed sites because maintenance of a barrier is intended to prevent contact
with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required, the condition of closure requires notification of the
DNR before making a change, in order to determine if further action is needed to maintain the protectiveness of
the remedy employed. The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where pavement and
the soil cover barrier is required, as shown on the attached map; Location Map (Cap), Figure D.2, dated April 21,
2020, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the DNR:
e removal of the existing barrier or cover;
replacement with another barrier or cover;
excavating or grading of the land surface;
filling on covered or paved areas;
plowing for agricultural cultivation;
construction or placement of a building or other structure;
e changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may include
certain uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital, or similar
residential exposure settings.

Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which the current property owner and any
subsequent property owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that
the conditions included in this letter and the attached maintenance plan are met. If these requirements are not
followed, the DNR may take enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure compliance with the
specified requirements, limitations or other conditions related to the property.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:
Department of Natural Resources
Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate
2300 N Doctor Martin Luther King Jr Dr.
Milwaukee, WI 53212
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Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present on this contaminated property as shown
on the attached map; Groundwater Isoconcentration, Figure B.3.b dated July 20, 2016. If you intend to construct a
new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you will need prior DNR approval.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)

Soil contamination remains in the general area of the underground storage tank basin as indicated on the attached
map; Residual Soil Contamination, Figure B.2.b, dated July 20, 2016. If soil in the specific locations described
above is excavated in the future, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample
and analyze the excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is
present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the
material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance
with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis.
Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval.

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property need to be aware that excavation of the
contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result special precautions may
need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.

Depending on site-specific conditions, construction over contaminated soils or groundwater may result in vapor
migration of contaminants into enclosed structures or migration along newly placed underground utility lines. The
potential for vapor inhalation and means of mitigation should be evaluated when planning any future
redevelopment, and measures should be taken to ensure the continued protection of public health, safety, welfare
and the environment at the site.

Cover or Barrier (s. 292.12 (2) (a), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07 Wis. Adm. Code)

The pavement and other impervious cover that exists in the location shown on the attached map; Location Map
(Cap), Figure D.2, dated April 21, 2020 shall be maintained in compliance with the attached maintenance plan in
order to minimize the infiltration of water and prevent additional groundwater contamination that would violate
the groundwater quality standards in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. Before removing or replacing the cover, you must
notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action. The replacement or modified cover or barrier must be
protective of the revised use of the property and must be approved in writing by the DNR prior to implementation.
A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land uses may not be protective if the
use of the property were to change such that a residential exposure would apply. This may include, but is not
limited to, single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital or similar settings. In
addition, a cover or barrier for multi-family residential housing use may not be appropriate for use at a single-
family residence.

The attached maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR form 4400-305) are to be kept up-to-date and available
for inspection. Inspections shall be conducted annually, in accordance with the attached maintenance plan. Submit
the inspection log to the DNR only upon request.



Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations Page 4
Heinen Property, 10200 Appleton Ave, Milwaukee, WI
DNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-41-001789

PECFA Reimbursement
Per Wis. Stats. 292.63 (2) (ac), a claim for Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA)
reimbursement must be submitted within 180 days of incurring costs, or by June 30, 2020, whichever comes first,
or the costs will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

In addition, Wis. Stats. 292.63 (4) (cc) requires that PECFA claimants seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for
sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final reimbursement claim within 120 days after they receive a
closure letter on their site, or by June 30, 2020, whichever comes first, or interest costs will not be eligible for
PECFA reimbursement.

In Closing
Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the

following situations:
- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site
poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,
- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed restrictions
applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., or
- aproperty owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this closure
approval letter).

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this
closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Greg Michael at 262.666.3782, or at
Greg.Michael@Wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Pamela A. Mylotta
Southeast Region Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:
Location Map (Cap), Figure D.2, dated April 21, 2020
Groundwater Isoconcentration, Figure B.3.b dated July 20, 2016
Residual Soil Contamination, Figure B.2.b, dated July 20, 2016
Cap Maintenance Plan, dated April 7, 2020
Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log, DNR Form 4400-305

cc: Friess Environmental, Bryan Friess e-mail only
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CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN
April 7, 2020
Property Located at:

10020 West Appleton Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53212

BRRTS No. 03-41-001789
FID No. 241577820

Described as follows:

All that part of the SW V4 of Section 29, T8N, R21E, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin,
bounded and described as on the attached deed.

Parcel ID No. 179-9982-117-0
Introduction:

This document is the Maintenance Plan for a cap at the above referenced property (the “Property”)
in accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. The
maintenance activities relate to the existing cap within specific areas of the Property.

More site-specific information about the Property may be found in:

e The case file in the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) southeast regional
office

e BRRTS on the Web (DNR's internet based data base of contaminated sites):
http://botw.dnr.state.wi.us/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do

e GIS Registry PDF file for further information on the nature and extent of contamination:
http://dnrmaps.wisconsin.gov/imf/imf.jsp?site=brrts2 and

e The DNR project manager (contact information found on the last page).

Description of Residual Impacts:

The subject property has historically been occupied by a service station and is currently a vacant,
asphalt/concrete paved parking area. The Property is zoned commercial and the zoning is consistent with
the current and planned future use. Site investigation (Sl) activities have been conducted at the Property
and the results indicated concentrations of residual soil impacts associated with the historic use of
petroleum at the property. Concentrations of select petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs),
including but not limited to ethylbenzene, naphthalene, combined trimethylbenzenes, and xylenes above
their NR 720 residual contaminant levels (RCLs) for the protection of groundwater and/or direct contact risk
remain on the site at depths of 6 to 10 feet below grade. The area of residual soil impacts is currently
capped with the asphalt/concrete pavement. Based on the soil sampling results, the residual soil impacts
will be addressed through maintaining the existing cap to limit precipitation infiltration.

The Property owner, to maintain the integrity of the Cap, will maintain a copy of this Maintenance Plan on-
site and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site employees, contractors, future Property
owners, etc.) for viewing.



CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN

Description of the Cap to be maintained:

The asphalt/concrete area (the “Cap”) that exists on the property over the residual soil impacts on the
above-described property in the locations shown on the attached map (Figure 1) serve as a barrier to
limit precipitation infiltration that might otherwise pose a threat to human health. Based on the current
and future use of the Property, the Cap should function as intended unless disturbed.

Cap Inspection:

The Cap overlying residual soil impacts and as depicted on the attached map (Figure 1) will be
inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and ice is gone, for deterioration, cracks
and other potential problems that may allow precipitation infiltration. The inspections will be
performed by the Property owner or their designated representative. The inspections will be
performed to evaluate damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic, increasing
age, and other factors. Any area where the Cap needs repair will be documented. A log of the
inspections and any repairs will be maintained by the Property owner and is included (Maintenance
Inspection Log). The inspection log will include recommendations for necessary repair of any areas of
the Cap that needs repair. Once repairs are completed, they will be documented in the inspection
log. A copy of the inspection log will be kept by the property owner and available for submittal to or
inspection by DNR representatives upon their request.

Cap Maintenance Activities:

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs will
be scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include regrading, patching and filling, or larger
resurfacing, or construction operations. If maintenance activities or new plantings (i.e. trees) expose
the underlying soil, the Property owner must inform maintenance and/or landscaping workers of the
direct contact exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment
(PPE). The Property owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from the capped area of the
Property prior to disposal to ascertain if soil impacts remain. The soil must be treated, stored, and
disposed of by the Property owner in accordance with applicable local, state, and federal law.

In the event the Cap overlying the residual soil impacts is removed or replaced, the replacement
barrier must be equivalent for minimizing precipitation infiltration. Any replacement barrier will be
subject to the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this Cap Maintenance Plan
unless indicated otherwise by the DNR or its successor.

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of DNR Prior to Actions Affecting the Cap:

The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the Property where the Cap is required, unless
prior written approval has been obtained from the DNR: (1) removal of the existing cap; (2) replacement
of the cap with another barrier; (3) excavating or grading of the land surface; (4) filling on the capped surface;
(5) plowing for agricultural cultivation; and (6) construction or placement of a building or other structure
within the capped area.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan:

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the Property Owner and its successors with
the written approval of the DNR.



Contact Information (as of April 2020):

Site Owner and Operator: Mr. Steve Bialk
Cream City Storage LLP

1823 N. Palmer Street

Milwaukee, WI 53212

-7
il

Signature:

Steve Bialk -
Cream City Storage LLP, Member

Consultant: Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Attn: Richard W. Frieseke, P.E.
6635 North Sidney Place
Milwaukee, WI 53209
(414) 228-9815

Rhod W, fricacke

Signature:

DNR: Mr. Greg Michael
Hydrogeologist
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Suite 180
Waukesha, WI 53188
(262) 574-2176



State of Wisconsin Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 1 of 2
dnr.wi.gov

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39,
Wis. Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. Do NOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified
in the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do, by searching for the site
using the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the “Who" section.

Activity (Site) Name BRRTS No.
Former Heinen Property 03-41-001789

Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter): When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to
@® annually the following email address (see closure approval letter):
O semi-annually

O other - specify Greg.Michael@Wisconsin.gov

. . - i Phot h
Inspection Describe the condition of the recomﬁ;ﬁ’ggﬁm ta?(;’ﬁ r:ﬁd ®

Date Inspector Name Iltem item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?

[Jmonitoring well

[X]cover/barrier Concrete in good condition, some
03/20/2020 |Trenton Ott [Jvapor mitigation system b ’

[Jother: cracking in the asphalt. None at this time. Oy @N |OY ®N

monitoring well

| |cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system
other:

|
O
O

OY ON

monitoring well
cover/barrier
vapor mitigation system Oy ON [OY ON

other:

monitoring well
cover/barrier
vapor mitigation system Oy ON [OY ON

other:

monitoring well
cover/barrier
vapor mitigation system Oy ON [OY ON

other:

monitoring well

| |cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system
other:

|
O
O

OY ON




03-41-001789 Former Heinen Property Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 2 of 2

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added:

Title:




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources Case C|OSUI'9

PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921 Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 1 of 12
dnr.wi.gov

SUBMIT AS UNBOUND PACKAGE IN THE ORDER SHOWN

Notice: Pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 726 and 746, Wis. Adm. Code, this form is required to be completed for case closure
requests. The closure of a case means that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the DNR. All sections of this form must be completed unless otherwise directed by the
Department. DNR will consider your request administratively complete when the form and all sections are completed, all attachments are included,
and the applicable fees required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, are included, and sent to the proper destinations. Personal information
collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records Law (ss.
19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.). Incomplete forms will be considered “administratively incomplete” and processing of the request will stop until required
information is provided.

Site Information

BRRTS No. VPLE No.
03-41-001789
Parcel ID No.
179-9982-117-0
FID No. WTM Coordinates

X Y
241577820 679672 296162
BRRTS Activity (Site) Name WTM Coordinates Represent:
Former Heinen Property [C] source Area [X] Parcel Center
Site Address City State |ZIP Code
10020 W Appleton Ave Milwaukee WI 53212
Acres Ready For Use

0.5

Responsible Party (RP) Name
Steve Bialk
Company Name
Cream City Storage LLP
Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
1823 N Palmer St Milwaukee WI 53212
Phone Number Email

sbialk(@att.net

E Check here if the RP is the owner of the source property.
Environmental Consultant Name

Trenton Ott

Consulting Firm

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
6635 North Sidney Place Milwaukee WI 53209
Phone Number Email

(414) 228-9815 tott@fecinc.us

Fees and Mailing of Closure Request

1. Send a copy of page one of this form and the applicable ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, fee(s) to the DNR Regional EPA
(Environmental Program Associate) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html#tabx3. Check all fees that apply:

[X] $1,050 Closure Fee [X] $300 Database Fee for Soil

[X] $350 Database Fee for Groundwater or Total Amount of Payment $ $1,700.00
Monitoring Wells (Not Abandoned)

[] Resubmittal, Fees Previously Paid

2. Send one paper copy and one e-copy on compact disk of the entire closure package to the Regional Project Manager
assigned to your site. Submit as unbound. separate documents in the order and with the titles prescribed by this form. For
electronic document submittal requirements, see http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR690.pdf.




03-41-001789 Former Heinen Property Case Closure
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-202 (R8/16)  Page 2 of 12

If any portion of the Site Summary Section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why in the
relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being
considered incomplete until corrected.

1. General Site Information and Site History
A. Site Location: Describe the physical location of the site, both generally and specific to its immediate surroundings.
The Site is located on the north side of Appleton Avenue just east of Carmen Avenue and listed as 10020 West Appleton
Avenue in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The site is currently an asphalt paved vacant lot bordered by commercial properties to
teh north, Appleton Avenue to the south, residential apartments to the east, and a commercial property to the west.
Residential apartment buildings are located farther to the south across Appleton Avenue.

B. Prior and current site usage: Specifically describe the current and historic occupancy and types of use.

The Site was historically utilized as a restaurant and gasoline filling station with associated underground storage tanks. The
buildings were removed between 2005 and 2010 and the Site is currently a partially asphalt paved vacant lot.

C. Current zoning (e.g., industrial, commercial, residential) for the site and for neighboring properties, and how verified (Provide
documentation in Attachment G).

LB-1 Local Business District per the City of Milwaukee.

D. Describe how and when site contamination was discovered.
Based on field results only, petroleum contaminated soil was believed to be present during sampling conducted in 1991;
however, the impacts were not confirmed through laboratory analysis. As such, initial site investigation activities were
conducted in 2006 and consisted of advancing six soil probes, installing three temporary groundwater monitoring wells and
conducting groundwater sampling.

E. Describe the type(s) and source(s) or suspected source(s) of contamination.

Based on the field observations and results of the analytical testing, elevated petroleum soil impacts were present in the area
of the former UST cavity and pump islands. The soil impacts were further evaluated through groundwater sampling, which
indicated clevated levels of petroleum groundwater impacts within the former UST cavity.

F. Other relevant site description information (or enter Not Applicable).
Not Applicable

G. List BRRTS activity/site name and number for BRRTS activities at this source property, including closed cases.
03-41-001789 Former Heinen Property

H. List BRRTS activity/site name(s) and number(s) for all properties immediately adjacent to (abutting) this source property.
03-41-003345 Suburban Car Wash (west)

2. General Site Conditions
A. Soil/Geology
i. Describe soil type(s) and relevant physical properties, thickness of soil column across the site, vertical and lateral
variations in soil types.

The native soils consist of a silty clay with some lenses of silty sand present from 6 to 12 feet below ground surface
(bgs) in the central portion of the Site.

ii. Describe the composition, location and lateral extent, and depth of fill or waste deposits on the site.
Silty sand, gravel, and pea gravel fill materials were encountered within the former UST cavity to a depth of
approximately 13 feet bgs.

iii. Describe the depth to bedrock, bedrock type, competency and whether or not it was encountered during the investigation.
Bedrock was not encountered to a depth of 16 feet bgs and is anticipated to be at a depth greater than 50 feet bgs.

iv. Describe the nature and locations of current surface cover(s) across the site (e.g., natural vegetation, landscaped areas,
gravel, hard surfaces, and buildings).

The Site is generally overlain with an asphalt parking lot with a grassy area on the northern end of the Site where the
building was formerly located.

B. Groundwater
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i. Discuss depth to groundwater and piezometric elevations. Describe and explain depth variations, including high and low
water table elevation and whether free product affects measurement of water table elevation. Describe the stratigraphic
unit(s) where water table was found or which were measured for piezometric levels.

Groundwater is perched within a foot of the ground surface within the former UST cavity. Farther from the UST cavity
groundwater is present at depths of 5 to 7 feet bgs, which likely represents the actual groundwater table.

ii. Discuss groundwater flow direction(s), shallow and deep. Describe and explain flow variations, including fracture flow if
present.
Groundwater is likely perched in the area of the former UST and groundwater flow has been determined to be to the
cast.

iii. Discuss groundwater flow characteristics: hydraulic conductivity, flow rate and permeability, or state why this information
was not obtained.
Based on the testing the hydraulic conductivity was calculated to be 4.69x10-4 cm/s. Based on the presence of native
silty clay soils groundwater flow would be limited and may be flowing through the silty sand lenses present in the center
portion of the Site. Perched water within former UST cavity indicates lower permeability soils are present around the
fill materials.

iv. ldentify and describe locations/distance of potable and/or municipal wells within 1200 feet of the site. Include general
summary of well construction (geology, depth of casing, depth of screened or open interval).

Subject property is on municipal sewer and water. No potable wells within 1,200 feet.

3. Site Investigation Summary

A. General
i.  Provide a brief summary of the site investigation history. Reference previous submittals by name and date. Describe

site investigation activities undertaken since the last submittal for this project and attach the appropriate documentation in
Attachment C, if not previously provided.

Based on field results only, petroleum contaminated soil was believed to be present during sampling conducted in 1991;
however, the impacts were not confirmed through laboratory analysis. As such, initial site investigation activities were
conducted in 2006 and consisted of advancing six soil probes, installing three temporary groundwater monitoring wells
and conducting groundwater sampling. The site was reported to the DNR.

Additional investigation was conducted in 2014 to define the extent of contamination and conduct groundwater
monitoring. Five groundwater monitoring wells were installed and the results of the groundwater sampling indicate that
the petroleum groundwater impacts above standards are located in the immediate area of the former UST cavity.

Based on the field observations and results of the analytical testing, the most significant petroleum soil impacts are
located near the former USTs and are defined on the Site. The groundwater PVOC concentrations are anticipated to
continue to decrease as a result of RNA. Off-site investigation does not appear to be warranted.

ii. ldentify whether contamination extends beyond the source property boundary, and if so describe the media affected
(e.g., soil, groundwater, vapors and/or sediment, etc.), and the vertical and horizontal extent of impacts.
Impacts do not extent beyond source property.

iii. ldentify any structural impediments to the completion of site investigation and/or remediation and whether these
impediments are on the source property or off the source property. ldentify the type and location of any structural
impediment (e.g., structure) that also serves as the performance standard barrier for protection of the direct contact or
the groundwater pathway.

No structural impediments present.

B. Sall
i. Describe degree and extent of soil contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or potential
receptors/migration pathways.

Soil sampling indicated concentrations of PVOCs and/or naphthalene detected above their RCLs for the protection of
groundwater in the area near the former USTs and pump islands that are limited in extent.

ii. Describe the concentration(s) and types of soil contaminants found in the upper four feet of the soil column.
Low levels of PVOCs and/or naphthalene were detected within the upper four feet of the soil column with a benzene
concentration slightly above the RCL for the protection of groundwater at P-5. There were no concentrations present
above the RCLs for direct contact risk.
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iii. Identify the ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code, method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site. This includes
a soil performance standard established in accordance with s. NR 720.08, a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL)
established in accordance with s. NR 720.10 that is protective of groundwater quality, or an RCL established in
accordance with s. NR 720.12 that is protective of human health from direct contact with contaminated soil. Identify the
land use classification that was used to establish cleanup standards. Provide a copy of the supporting calculations/
information in Attachment C.

The Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) were established in accordance with s. NR 720.10 that is protective of
groundwater quality and in accordance with s. NR 720.12 that is protective of human health from direct contact with
contaminated soil in a non-industrial setting. RCLs are the same as those contained in the Department's RCL
Spreadsheets.

Groundwater

i. Describe degree and extent of groundwater contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or
potential receptors/migration pathways. Specifically address any potential or existing impacts to water supply wells or
interception with building foundation drain systems.

Groundwater impacts are present in the area of the former UST and extend to the east-southeast of the former cavity.
The impacts have been defined on the source property, appear to be stable or decreasing in concentration, and only had
contaminants above DNR groundwater standards within the former UST cavity during the last sampling round. No
potential impacts to water supply wells or utilities.

ii. Describe the presence of free product at the site, including the thickness, depth, and locations. Identify the depth and
location of the smear zone.
No free product encountered.

Vapor

i.  Describe how the vapor migration pathway was assessed, including locations where vapor, soil gas, or indoor air
samples were collected. If the vapor pathway was not assessed, explain reasons why.
This site does not contain a building, so vapor intrusion is not a concern on the site.

ii. Identify the applicable DNR action levels and the land use classification used to establish them. Describe where the
DNR action levels were reached or exceeded (e.g., sub slab, indoor air or both).

No sampling conducted or considered warranted.

Surface Water and Sediment
i.  Identify whether surface water and/or sediment was assessed and describe the impacts found. If this pathway was not
assessed, explain why.

Not applicable. Surface water or sediment is not present at the site.

ii. ldentify any surface water and/or sediment action levels used to assess the impacts for this pathway and how these were
derived. Describe where the DNR action levels were reached or exceeded.

Not applicable. Surface water or sediment is not present at the site.

4. Remedial Actions Implemented and Residual Levels at Closure

A.

General: Provide a brief summary of the remedial action history. List previous remedial action report submittals by name and
date. Identify remedial actions undertaken since the last submittal for this project and provide the appropriate documentation
in Attachment C.

PVOC and/or naphthalene soil impacts remain at depths greater than four feet in the areas of the former USTs and pump
islands. Groundwater monitoring indicates stable or decreasing concentrations, with groundwater standard exceedances only
remaining within the former UST cavity. As such, RNA appears to be occurring and concentrations are anticipated to
continue decreasing at the Site.

Describe any immediate or interim actions taken at the site under ch NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code.
No immediate or interim actions were taken at the subject site. Not applicable.

Describe the active remedial actions taken at the source property, including: type of remedial system(s) used for each media
affected; the size and location of any excavation or in-situ treatment; the effectiveness of the systems to address the
contaminated media and substances; operational history of the systems; and summarize the performance of the active
remedial actions. Provide any system performance documentation in Attachment A.7.

No active remedial actions were undertaken. Groundwater monitoring indicates RNA will be effective at controlling and
eliminating remaining impacts.
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D.

Describe the alternatives considered during the Green and Sustainable Remediation evaluation in accordance with
NR 722.09 and any practices implemented as a result of the evaluation.

Not applicable.

Describe the nature, degree and extent of residual contamination that will remain at the source property or on other affected
properties after case closure.

Soil sampling indicated concentrations of PVOCs and/or naphthalene detected above their RCLs for the protection of
groundwater in the area near the former USTs and pump islands that are limited in extent.

Groundwater impacts are present in the area of the former UST. The impacts have been defined on the source property,
appear to be stable or decreasing in concentration, and only had contaminants above DNR groundwater standards within the
former UST cavity during the last sampling round.

Describe the residual soil contamination within four feet of ground surface (direct contact zone) that attains or exceeds RCLs
established under s. NR 720.12, Wis. Adm. Code, for protection of human health from direct contact.

Low levels of PVOCs and/or naphthalene were detected within the upper four feet of the soil column with a benzene
concentration slightly above the RCL for the protection of groundwater at P-5. There were no concentrations present above
the RCLs for direct contact risk.

Describe the residual soil contamination that is above the observed low water table that attains or exceeds the soil
standard(s) for the groundwater pathway.

PVOC and/or naphthalene concentrations in the area of the former USTs and pump islands remain above the RCLs for the
protection of groundwater. The degree and extent of the soil and groundwater impacts has been defined to the Site,
groundwater impacts are stable or decreasing, and groundwater impacts are limited to the former UST cavity.

Describe how the residual contamination will be addressed, including but not limited to details concerning: covers,
engineering controls or other barrier features; use of natural attenuation of groundwater; and vapor mitigation systems or
measures.

PVOC and/or naphthalene concentrations in the area of the former USTs and pump islands remain above the RCLs for the
protection of groundwater. There are no soil impacts within the top four feet that exceed the RCLs for direct contact risk.
The degree and extent of the soil and groundwater impacts has been defined to the Site, groundwater impacts are stable or
decreasing, and groundwater impacts are limited to the former UST cavity. The majority of the Site is currently covered by
an asphalt parking lot and RNA will be effective at controlling and eliminating remaining impacts. Inclusion on the DNR's
soil and groundwater GIS is warranted for closure of the Site.

If using natural attenuation as a groundwater remedy, describe how the data collected supports the conclusion that natural
attenuation is effective in reducing contaminant mass and concentration (e.g., stable or receding groundwater plume).
Monitoring results indicate a stable or decreasing trend within the groundwater plume and only had contaminants above
DNR groundwater standards within the former UST cavity during the last sampling round.

Identify how all exposure pathways (soil, groundwater, vapor) were removed and/or adequately addressed by immediate,
interim and/or remedial action(s).

There are no soil concentrations present above RCLs for direct contact risk at the Site. Soil concentrations remain above
their RCLs for the protection of groundwater; however, the groundwater analytical results indicate that natural attenuation is
occurring and a stable or decreasing trend has been effective at reducing the groundwater contaminant concentrations. The
only remaining groundwater quality standard exceedances were present in the former UST cavity during the last round of
sampling. Based on limited soil impacts remaining, groundwater impacts limited to the former UST cavity, and no building
present on Site, there is no vapor intrusion risk present at the site.

Identify any system hardware anticipated to be left in place after site closure, and explain the reasons why it will remain.
Not applicable. No system hardware present at the site.

Identify the need for a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater Preventive Action Limit (PAL) or Enforcement Standard
(ES) exemption, and identify the affected monitoring points and applicable substances.

The only remaining groundwater quality standard exceedances were present in the former UST cavity during the last round
of sampling. Placement of the site on the groundwater GIS is warranted.

If a DNR action level for vapor intrusion was exceeded (for indoor air, sub slab, or both) describe where it was exceeded and
how the pathway was addressed.

Not applicable. No sampling conducted or considered warranted.

Describe the surface water and/or sediment contaminant concentrations and areas after remediation. If a DNR action level
was exceeded, describe where it was exceeded and how the pathway was addressed.

Not applicable. Surface water or sediment is not present at the site.
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5. Continuing Obligations: Includes all affected properties and rights-of-way (ROWSs). In certain situations, maintenance
plans are also required, and must be included in Attachment D.
Directions: For each of the 3 property types below, check all situations that apply to this closure request.

(NOTE: Monitoring wells to be transferred to another site are addressed in Attachment E.)

This situation applies to the following
property or Right of Way (ROW):
Property Type: Case Closure Situation - Continuing Obligation Maln;?:fnce
(database fees will apply, ii. - xiv.) Required
Source Affected
Propert Property ROW
pery (Off-Source)
i. l:l E E None of the following situations apply to this case closure request. NA
iil. [E D D Residual groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ESs. NA
iii.. E [:l [:l Residual soil contamination exceeds ch. NR 720 RCLs. NA
iv. Monitoring Wells Remain:
] ] [] - Not Abandoned (filled and sealed) NA
] ] ] - Continued Monitoring (requested or required) Yes
Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) direct contact
b O O a pathways (includes vapor barriers) Yes
: Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) groundwater infiltration
Vi. [:l |:] pathway Yes
= Structural Impediment: impedes completion of investigation or remedial
il O O O action (not as a performance standard cover) . NA
Residual soil contamination meets NR 720 industrial soil RCLs, land use is
ViR [ [ O | cassified as industrial NA
2 Vapor Mltl ation System (VMS) required due to exceedances of vapor risk
e [ [ NA scrgemng evels or other alalth) based concern i Yes
X. O O NA Vapor: Dewatering System needed for VMS to work effectively Yes
- Vapor: Compounds of Concemn in use: full vapor assessment could not be
- U U NA completed NA
Xii O O NA Vapor: Commercialfindustrial exposure assumptions used. NA
Xiii. |:| D [:l Vapor: Residual volatile contamination poses future risk of vapor intrusion NA
; Site-specific situation: (e. g., fencing, methane monitoring, other) (discuss ; ;
i 0l 0 O with proiect manaaer before submitting the closure reauest) Sile specific

6. Underground Storage Tanks
A. Were any tanks, piping or other associated tank system components removed as part of the investigation OYes ® No
or remedial action?
B. Do any upgraded tanks meeting the requirements of ch. ATCP 93, Wis. Adm. Code, exist on the property? () Yes (® No

C. If the answer to question 6.B. is yes, is the leak detection system currently being monitored? OYes O No
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General Instructions

All information shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected. For
each attachment (A-G), provide a Table of Contents page, listing all ‘applicable’ and ‘not applicable’ items by Closure Form litles (e.g.,
A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table, A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.). If any item is ‘not applicable’ to the case closure request,
you must fully explain the reasons why.

Data Tables (Attachment A

Directions for Data Tables:

* Use bold and italics font for information of importance on tables and figures. Use bold font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES
attainments or exceedances, and italicized font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL attainments or exceedances.

Use bold font to identify individual ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code RCL exceedances. Tables should also include the corresponding
groundwater pathway and direct contact pathway RCLs for comparison purposes. Cumulative hazard index and cumulative cancer
risk exceedances should also be tabulated and identified on Tables A.2 and A.3.

Do not use shading or highlighting on the analytical tables.

Include on Data Tables the level of detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e., do not just list as no detect (ND)).
Include the units on data tables.

Summaries of all data must include information collected by previous consultants.

Do not submit lab data sheets unless these have not been submitted in a previous report. Tabulate all data required ins. NR 716.15
(3)(c), Wis. Adm. Code, in the format required in s. NR 716.15(4)(e), Wis. Adm. Code.

Include in Attachment A all of the following tables, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the
separate attachments (e.g., Title: A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table; A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.).

+ For required documents, each table (e.g., A.1., A.2., etc.) should be a separate Portable Document Format (PDF).

A. Data Tables

A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results and collection dates for all groundwater sampling
points (e.g., monitoring wells, temporary wells, sumps, extraction wells, potable wells) for which samples have been
collected.

A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table(s): Table(s) showing all soil analytical results and collection dates. Indicate if sample was
collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated).

A3. Residual Soil Contamination Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results of only the residual soil contamination at
the time of closure. This table shall be a subset of table A.2 and should include only the soil sample locations that exceed an
RCL. Indicate if sample was collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated). Table
A.3 is optional only if a total of fewer than 15 soil samples have been collected at the site.

A4. Vapor Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing type(s) of samples, sample collection methods, analytical method, sample
results, date of sample collection, time period for sample collection, method and results of leak detection, and date, method
and results of communication testing.

A5. Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Table(s) showing type(s) of sample, sample collection
method, analytical method, sample results, date of sample collection, and time period for sample collection.

A.6. Water Level Elevations: Table(s) showing all water level elevation measurements and dates from all monitoring wells. If
present, free product should be noted on the table.

A.7. Other: This attachment should include: 1) any available tabulated natural attenuation data; 2) data tables pertaining to
engineered remedial systems that document operational history, demonstrate system performance and effectiveness, and
display emissions data; and (3) any other data tables relevant to case closure not otherwise noted above. [f this section is
not applicable, please explain the reasons why.

Maps, Figures and Photos (Attachment B

Directions for Maps, Figures and Photos:

* Provide on paper no larger than 11 x 17 inches, unless otherwise directed by the Department. Maps and figures may be submitted
in a larger electronic size than 11 x 17 inches, in a PDF readable by the Adobe Acrobat Reader. However, those larger-size
documents must be legible when printed.

* Prepare visual aids, including maps, plans, drawings, fence diagrams, tables and photographs according to the applicable portions
of ss. NR 716.15(4), 726.09(2) and 726.11(3), (5) and (6), Wis. Adm. Code.

* Include all sample locations.

s Contour lines should be clearly labeled and defined.

* Include in Attachment B all of the following maps and figures, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles
noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: B.1. Location Map; B.2. Detailed Site Map, etc).

+ For the electronic copies that are required, each map (e.g., B.1.a., B.2.a, etc.,) should be a separate PDF.

* Maps, figures and photos should be dated to reflect the most recent revision.

B.1. Location Maps

B.1.a. Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a United States Geological
Survey (U.S.G.S.) topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all affected and/or
adjacent parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable wells, including
municipal wells, within 1200 feet of the area of contamination.

B.1.b. Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, current ground surface cover, individual
property boundaries for all affected properties, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells)
within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all contaminated public streets, and highway and
railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater
contamination attaining or exceeding a ch. NR 140 ES, and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil contamination
attaining or exceeding a RCL. Provide parcel identification numbers for all affected properties.

B.1.c. RR Sites Map: From RR Sites Map (http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/sl/?Viewer=RR Sites) attach a map depicting the source
property, and all open and closed BRRTS sites within a half-mile radius or less of the property.
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B.2. Soil Figures

B.2.a. Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing the location of all identified unsaturated soil contamination. Use a single
contour to show the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to
groundwater pathway RCL as determined under ch. NR 720.Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be
used to indicate the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact
RCL exceedances (0-4 foot depth).

B.2.b. Residual Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing only the locations of soil samples where unsaturated soil
contamination remains at the time of closure (locations represented in Table A.3). Use a single contour to show the
horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to groundwater pathway RCL as
determined under ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be used to indicate the horizontal
extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact RCL exceedence (0-4 foot depth).

B.3. Groundwater Figures

B.3.a. Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s): One or more cross-section diagrams showing soil types and correlations across
the site, water table and piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic rock units, if encountered.
Display on one or more figures all of the following:

* Source location(s) and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding an RCL. Distinguish between
direct contact and the groundwater pathway RCLs.
Source location(s) and lateral and vertical extent if groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ES.
Surface features, including buildings and basements, and show surface elevation changes.
Any areas of active remediation within the cross section path, such as excavations or treatment zones.
Include a map displaying the cross-section location(s), if they are not displayed on the Detailed Site Map (Map
B.1.b.)

B.3.b. Groundwater Isoconcentration: Figure(s) showing the horizontal extent of the post-remedial groundwater
contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL and/or an ES. Indicate the date and direction of
groundwater flow based on the most recent sampling data.

B.3.c. Groundwater Flow Direction: Figure(s) representing groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies
by more than 20° over the history of the site, submit two groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in
flow direction.

B.3.d. Monitoring Wells: Figure(s) showing all monitoring wells, with well identification number. Clearly designate any
wells that: (1) are proposed to be abandoned; (2) cannot be located; (3) are being transferred; (4) will be retained for
further sampling, or (5) have been abandoned.

B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a. Vapor Intrusion Map: Map(s) showing all locations and results for samples taken to investigate the vapor intrusion
pathway in relation to residual soil and groundwater contamination, including sub-slab, indoor air, soil vapor, soil gas,
ambient air, and communication testing. Show locations and footprints of affected structures and utility corridors,
and/or where residual contamination poses a future risk of vapor intrusion.

B.4.b. Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Map(s) showing all sampling locations and results for
other media investigation. Include the date of sample collection and identify where any standards are exceeded.

B.4.c. Other: Include any other relevant maps and figures not otherwise noted above. (This section may remain blank).

B.5. Structural Impediment Photos: One or more photographs documenting the structural impediment feature(s) which
precluded a complete site investigation or remediation at the time of the closure request. The photographs should
document the area that could not be investigated or remediated due to a structural impediment. The structural impediment

should be indicated on Figures B.2.a and B.2.b.

Documentation of Remedial Action (Attachment C)

Directions for Documentation of Remedial Action:
¢ Include in Attachment C all of the following documentation, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted
on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: C.1. Site Investigation Documentation; C.2. Investigative Waste, etc.).
* |[f the documentation requested below has already been submitted to the DNR, please note the title and date of the report for that
particular document requested.
C.1. Site investigation documentation, that has not otherwise been submitted with the Site Investigation Report.
C.2. Investigative waste disposal documentation.
C.3. Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if the RCLs are different than
those contained in the Department’'s RCL Spreadsheet available at:
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.html.
C.4. Construction documentation or as-built report for any constructed remedial action or portion of, or interim action specified
in s. NR 724.02(1), Wis. Adm. Code.
C.5. Decommissioning of Remedial Systems. Include plans to properly abandon any systems or equipment.
C.6. Other. Include any other relevant documentation not otherwise noted above (This section may remain blank).

Maintenance Plan(s) and Photographs (Attachment D

Directions for Maintenance Plans and Photographs:

Attach a maintenance plan for each affected property (source property, each off-source affected property) with continuing obligations
requiring future maintenance (e.g., direct contact, groundwater protection, vapor intrusion). See Site Summary section 5 for all affected
property(s) requiring a maintenance plan. Maintenance plan guidance and/or templates for: 1) Cover/barrier systems; 2) Vapor
intrusion; and 3) Monitoring wells, can be found at: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.html#tabx3

D.1. Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required:

* Provide brief descriptions of the type, depth and location of residual contamination.
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* Provide a description of the system/cover/barrier/monitoring well(s) to be maintained.

+ Provide a description of the maintenance actions required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required.

* Provide contact information, including the name, address and phone number of the individual or facility who will be
conducting the maintenance.

D.2. Location map(s) which show(s): (1) the feature that requires maintenance; (2) the location of the feature(s) that require(s)
maintenance - on and off the source property; (3) the extent of the structure or feature(s) to be maintained, in relation to
other structures or features on the site; (4) the extent and type of residual contamination; and (5) all property boundaries.

D.3. Photographs for site or facilities with a cover or other performance standard, a structural impediment or a vapor mitigation
system, include one or more photographs documenting the condition and extent of the feature at the time of the closure
request. Pertinent features shall be visible and discemnible. Photographs shall be submitted with a title related to the site
name and location, and the date on which it was taken.

D.4. Inspection log, to be maintained on site, or at a location specified in the maintenance plan or approval letter. The
inspection and maintenance log is found at: http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-305.pdf.

Monitoring Well Information (Attachment E

Directions for Monitoring Well Information:
For all wells that will remain in use, be transferred to another party, or that could not be located; attach monitoring well construction and
development forms (DNR Form 4400-113 A and B: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/documents/forms/4400_113_1_2 pdf)

Select One:
(O No monitoring wells were installed as part of this response action.

(® All monitoring wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon the DNR granting conditional closure to the site

(O Select One or More:

]:] Not all monitoring wells can be located, despite good faith efforts. Attachment E must include a description of efforts made to
locate the wells.

]:] One or more wells will remain in use at the site after this closure. Attachment E must include documentation as to the reason
(s) the well(s) will remain in use. When one or more monitoring wells will remain in use this is considered a continuing
obligation and a maintenance plan will be required and must be included in Attachment D.

[] one or more monitoring wells will be transferred to another owner upon case closure being granted. Attachment E should
include documentation identifying the name, address and email for the new owner(s). Provide documentation from the party
accepting future responsibility for monitoring well(s).

Source Legal Documents (Attachment F

Directions for Source Legal Documents:
Label documents with the specific closure form titles (e.g., F.1. Deed, F.2. Certified Survey Map, etc.). Include all of the following
documents, in the order listed:

F.1. Deed: The most recent deed with legal description clearly listed.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the
land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has
been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

F.2. Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those
properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In
cases where the certified survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a
county land information office may be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be
legible, and the parcels identified in the legal description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel
identification number.

F.3. Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties'
current zoning status.

F.4. Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the
attached legal description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties. This section applies to
the source property only. Signed statements for Other Affected Properties should be included in Attachment G.
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Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties (Attachment G

Directions for Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties:

Complete the table on the following page for sites which require notification to owners of affected properties pursuant to ch. 292, Wis.
Stats. and ch. NR 725 and 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be
provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31- 19.39,Wis. Stats.]. The DNR's "Guidance on
Case Closure and the Requirements for Managing Continuing Obligations" (PUB-RR-606) lists specific notification requirements
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR606.pdf.

State law requires that the responsible party provide a 30-day, written advance notification to certain persons prior to applying for case
closure. This requirement applies if: (1) the person conducting the response action does not own the source property; (2) the
contamination has migrated onto another property; and/or (3) one or more monitoring wells will not be abandoned. Use form 4400-286,
Noatification of Continuing Obligations and Residual Contamination, at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-286.pdf

Include a copy of each notification sent and accompanying proof of delivery, i.e., return receipt or signature confirmation.

Include the following documents for each property, keeping each property’s documents grouped together and labeled with the letter G
and the corresponding ID number from the table on the following page. (Source Property documents should only be included in
Attachment F):

+ Deed: The most recent deed with legal descriptions clearly listed for all affected properties.
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land
contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited,
written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.
« Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where
the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In cases where the certified
survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a county land information office may
be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be legible, and the parcels identified in the legal
description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel identification number.
Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties' current
zoning status.
Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes the attached legal
description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties.
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03-41-001789 Former Heinen Property ~ Case Closure
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 12 of 12

Signatures and Findings for Closure Determination

This page has been updated as of February 2019 to comply with the requirements of Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712.

Check the correct box for this case closure request and complete the corresponding certification statement(s) listed below to
demonstrate that the requirements of Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712 have been met. The responsibility for signing the certification may
not be delegated per Wis. Admin. Code § NR 712.09 (1). Per Wis. Admin. Code § 712.05 (1), the work must be conducted or
supervised by the person certifying.

The investigation and/or response action(s) for this site evaluated and/or addressed groundwater (including natural attenuation
remedies). Both a professional engineer and a hydrogeologist must sign this document per Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712,

The investigation and the response action(s) for this site did not evaluate or address groundwater. A professuonal engineer must
sign this document per Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712.

l, Richard-W. Friescke , hereby certify that | am a registered professional engineer in the
State of Wlsconsm reglstered in accordance W|th the reqwrements of ch. A-E 4 Wis. Adm. Code that this document has be n

chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

‘W@&«/ w\fw@u;,

Title Consultant

], Greg Konicek , hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in

s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance w1th the requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in
accordance with tpe requirements of gR. GHSS 3, Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information

contained in this djcument is correg d the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to
726, Wis. Adm. Cqgite.

Signature _

‘VVQ

PR A
Title Consultant pate /4 \/ﬂ«;@uqvﬁlw ’
' M | I




A.1. Groundwater Analytical TablePage 1 of 2

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Guide to Abbreviations
in Laboratory Data Tables

< = Less than the specified detection limit.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ES = Enforcement Standard

DRO = Diesel range organics

GRO = Gasoline range organics

iU = instrument units

MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl ether

mV = Millivolts

NA = Not analyzed for indicated parameter

NM = Not measured for indicated parameter

NR = No recovery at this interval.

NR 140 ES = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standard

NR 140 PAL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NR 720 Groundwater RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level for the protection of
groundwater via the U.S.EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NR 720 Non-Industrial DC RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Non-Industrial Residual Contaminant Level for
direct contact via the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NR 720 Industrial DC RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Industrial Residual Contaminant Level for direct
contact via the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NS = No NR 140 ES/PAL or NR 720 RCL standard has been established.

ORP = Oxidation-reduction potential

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

PID = Photoionization detector

ppb = parts per billion

ppm = parts per million

TMBs = Trimethylbenzenes (combined 1,2,4- and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene)

umhos = Micromhos



A.l. Groundwater Analytical Tables

VOC Analytical Results - Groundwater Samples

Former Heinen Property - 10020 West Appleton Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

A.1. Groundwater Analytical TablePage 2 of 2

Ethyl- Naph- Combined Total
Sample Sampling Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene TMBs Xylenes
Location Date (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
P-3/TW-2 8/9/2006 31.7 275 <1.00 260 <4.00 1,880 1,820
MW-1 7/17/2014 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
11/13/2014 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
4/24/2015 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
8/13/2015 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
1/15/2016 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
MW-2 7/17/2014 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
11/13/2014 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
4/24/2015 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
8/13/2015 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
1/15/2016 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
MW-3 7/17/2014 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
11/13/2014 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
4/24/2015 <0.40 <0.39 <0.48 <0.42 <0.39 <0.84 <1.25
8/13/2015 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 0.80J <1.51 <2.06
1/15/2016 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
P-4/TW-3 8/9/2006 <1.50 37.9 <1.00 34.0 <4.00 1,341 60.8
MW-4 7/17/2014 <4.00 21.0 6.30 50.6 <3.90 1,156 65.1
11/13/2014 134 9.40 5.40 29.2 5.10 409 20.7
4/24/2015 <0.40 1.10 <4.80 2.70 2.70 11.3 4.20
8/13/2015 0.96J <0.73 <0.49 4.3] 0.41J 66.4 2.55]
P-1/TW-1 8/9/2006 6.50 174 <1.00 107 263 535 1,114
MW-5 7/17/2014 5.10 594 <1.90 286 356 1,086 2,790
11/13/2014 7.40 1,260 <4.80 514 711 2,521 6,210
4/24/2015 <7.90 1,020 <9.70 405 566 1,971 5,080
8/13/2015 7.20J 990 <4.90 440 550 2,010 4,990
1/15/2016 8.50J 970 <4.90 370 530 2,010 4,840
ES (ppb) - 5 700 60 100 1,000 480 10,000
PAL (ppb) - 0.5 140 12 10 200 96 1,000

Notes:

1. Only the detected compounds are presented.
2. Concentrations in blue italics exceed their respective NR 140 preventive action limits (PALS).
3. Concentrations in red bold exceed their respective NR 140 enforcement standards (ESs).



A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table Page 1 of 2

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Guide to Abbreviations
in Laboratory Data Tables

< = Less than the specified detection limit.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ES = Enforcement Standard

DRO = Diesel range organics

GRO = Gasoline range organics

iU = instrument units

MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl ether

mV = Millivolts

NA = Not analyzed for indicated parameter

NM = Not measured for indicated parameter

NR = No recovery at this interval.

NR 140 ES = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standard

NR 140 PAL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NR 720 Groundwater RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level for the protection of
groundwater via the U.S.EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NR 720 Non-Industrial DC RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Non-Industrial Residual Contaminant Level for
direct contact via the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NR 720 Industrial DC RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Industrial Residual Contaminant Level for direct
contact via the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NS = No NR 140 ES/PAL or NR 720 RCL standard has been established.

ORP = Oxidation-reduction potential

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

PID = Photoionization detector

ppb = parts per billion

ppm = parts per million

TMBs = Trimethylbenzenes (combined 1,2,4- and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene)

umhos = Micromhos



A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table Page 2 of 2

A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table
PVOC Analytical Results - Soil Samples
Former Heinen Property - 10020 West Appleton Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Methyl
Ethyl- tert-butyl Naph- Combined Total
Sample Sampling PID Lead GRO Benzene benzene ether thalene Toluene TMBs Xylenes
Location Date (iu) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
P-1:10-12 FT 8/3/2006 461 <3.052 2,150 <5,000 53,400 <5,000 63,700 18,600 [331,000] [302,600]
P-1: 14-16 FT 8/3/2006 7 NA <5.00 <25.0 96.0 <25.0 NA <25.0 <50.0 107
P-2:10-12 FT 8/3/2006 3 NA <5.00 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 NA <25.0 171 151
P-3: 6-8 FT 8/3/2006 578 NA 196 <25.0 7,800 <25.0 NA <25.0 26,340 19,025
P-3:10-12 FT 8/3/2006 24 NA 31.9 139 113 <25.0 NA 66.0 6,550 1,825
B-4: 1-3FT 4/18/2014 7 NA NA <25.0 142 <25.0 67.0 <25.0 140 106
P-4:10-12 FT 8/3/2006 >1,000 <5.873 268 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 NA <25.0 11,480 770
P-4:14-16 FT 8/3/2006 79 NA <5.00 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 NA <25.0 99.0 113
P-5: 2-4 FT 8/3/2006 26 NA 5.42 82.0 <25.0 <25.0 NA <25.0 131 236
B-3: 11-13 FT 4/18/2014 <1 NA NA <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <75.0
P-6: 4-6 FT 8/3/2006 3 NA <5.00 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 NA <25.0 <50.0 <50.0
B-2: 11-13 FT 4/18/2014 <1 NA NA <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <75.0
B-1: 9-11 FT 4/18/2014 <1 NA NA <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <75.0
NR 720 Groundwater RCL - 27 250 51 1,570 27 659 1,107 1,379 3,940
NR 720 Non-Industrial DC RCL - 400 - 1,490 7,470 59,400 5,150 818,000 90K/182K 258,000
NR 720 Industrial DC RCL - 800 - 7,410 37,000 293,000 26,000 818,000 | 219K/182K | 258,000

Note: Only the detected compounds are presented.

Note: NR 720 values are calculated utilizing the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890.
Note: Concentrations that exceed their respective RCLs for the protection of groundwater are in blue italics .

Note: Concentrations that exceed their respective non-industrial RCLs for direct contact are underlined.

Note: Concentrations that exceed their respective industrial RCLs for direct contact are in [brackets].



A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table Page 1 of 3

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Guide to Abbreviations
in Laboratory Data Tables

< = Less than the specified detection limit.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ES = Enforcement Standard

DRO = Diesel range organics

GRO = Gasoline range organics

iU = instrument units

MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl ether

mV = Millivolts

NA = Not analyzed for indicated parameter

NM = Not measured for indicated parameter

NR = No recovery at this interval.

NR 140 ES = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standard

NR 140 PAL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NR 720 Groundwater RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level for the protection of
groundwater via the U.S.EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NR 720 Non-Industrial DC RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Non-Industrial Residual Contaminant Level for
direct contact via the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NR 720 Industrial DC RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Industrial Residual Contaminant Level for direct
contact via the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NS = No NR 140 ES/PAL or NR 720 RCL standard has been established.

ORP = Oxidation-reduction potential

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

PID = Photoionization detector

ppb = parts per billion

ppm = parts per million

TMBs = Trimethylbenzenes (combined 1,2,4- and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene)

umhos = Micromhos



A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table

PVOC Analytical Results - Soil Samples

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table Page 2 of 3

Former Heinen Property - 10020 West Appleton Avenue

Methyl
Ethyl- tert-butyl Naph- Combined Total
Sample Sampling PID Lead GRO Benzene benzene ether thalene Toluene TMBs Xylenes
Location Date (iv) (Ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
P-1: 10-12 FT 8/3/2006 461 <3.052 2,150 <5,000 53,400 <5,000 [63,700] 18,600 [331,000] [302,600]
P-3:6-8 FT 8/3/2006 578 NA 196 <25.0 7,800 <25.0 NA <25.0 26,340 19,025
P-3:10-12 FT 8/3/2006 24 NA 319 139 113 <25.0 NA 66.0 6,550 1,825
P-4: 10-12 FT 8/3/2006 >1,000 <5.873 268 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 NA <25.0 11,480 770
P-5: 2-4 FT 8/3/2006 26 NA 5.42 82.0 <25.0 <25.0 NA <25.0 131 236
NR 720 Groundwater RCL - 27 250 5.1 1,570 27 659 1,107 1,379 3,940
NR 720 Non-Industrial DC RCL - 400 - 1,490 7,470 59,400 5,150 818,000 90K/182K 258,000
NR 720 Industrial DC RCL - 800 - 7,410 37,000 293,000 26,000 818,000 219K/182K 258,000

Note: Only the detected compounds are presented.
Note: NR 720 values are calculated utilizing the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890.

Note: Concentrations that exceed their respective RCLs for the protection of groundwater are in blue italics .
Note: Concentrations that exceed their respective non-industrial RCLs for direct contact are underlined.

Note: Concentrations that exceed their respective industrial RCLs for direct contact are in [brackets].
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A.4. Vapor Analytical Table Page 1 of 1

A. Data Tables
A.4. Vapor Analytical Table

Not applicable due to the fact that there is no building on site.



A.5. Other Media of Concern Page 1 of 1

A. Data Tables
A.5. Other Media of Concern

Not applicable. No surface water or sediment present at the site.
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Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Guide to Abbreviations
in Laboratory Data Tables

< = Less than the specified detection limit.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ES = Enforcement Standard

DRO = Diesel range organics

GRO = Gasoline range organics

iU = instrument units

MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl ether

mV = Millivolts

NA = Not analyzed for indicated parameter

NM = Not measured for indicated parameter

NR = No recovery at this interval.

NR 140 ES = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standard

NR 140 PAL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NR 720 Groundwater RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level for the protection of
groundwater via the U.S.EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NR 720 Non-Industrial DC RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Non-Industrial Residual Contaminant Level for
direct contact via the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NR 720 Industrial DC RCL = Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 Industrial Residual Contaminant Level for direct
contact via the U.S. EPA's Regional Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890

NS = No NR 140 ES/PAL or NR 720 RCL standard has been established.

ORP = Oxidation-reduction potential

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

PID = Photoionization detector

ppb = parts per billion

ppm = parts per million

TMBs = Trimethylbenzenes (combined 1,2,4- and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene)

umhos = Micromhos



A.6. Water Level Elevations Page 2 of 2

A.6. Water Level Elevations
Groundwater Elevation Measurements
Former Heinen Property
10020 West Appleton Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

*Total Ground Top of *Depth to
Well Well Surface Casing | Water Below | Groundwater
Number Date Depth Elevation | Elevation Casing Elevation
P-1/TW-1 8/9/06 9.00 99.50 100.00 1.20 98.80
P-3/TW-2 8/9/06 15.00 99.00 99.46 5.48 93.98
P-4/TW-3 8/9/06 15.00 98.75 99.29 5.80 93.49
MW-1 7/17/14 12.85 100.03 99.25 10.73 88.52
11/13/14 7.70 91.55
4/24/15 6.55 92.70
8/13/15 6.02 93.23
1/15/16 2.89 96.36
MW-2 7/17/14 12.85 99.89 99.57 4.84 94.73
11/13/14 5.63 93.94
4/24/15 5.24 94.33
8/13/15 4.75 94.82
1/15/16 4.01 95.56
MW-3 7/17/14 12.81 99.43 98.86 2.40 96.46
11/13/14 3.26 95.60
4/24/15 3.44 95.42
8/13/15 3.21 95.65
1/15/16 2.22 96.64
MW-4 7/17/14 12.85 100.15 99.76 4,56 95.01
11/13/14 5.48 94.09
4/24/15 2.92 96.65
8/13/15 2.55 97.21
MW-5 7/17/14 13.02 100.58 100.00 1.26 97.60
11/13/14 0.82 98.04
4/24/15 0.72 98.14
8/13/15 0.64 99.36
1/15/16 0.60 99.49
Notes:

1. *Measured from the north rim of the top of well casing.
2. All measurements are presented in feet.
3. Elevations are referenced to a benchmark assigned an arbitrary elevation of 100.00 feet.



A.7. Other Page 1 of 1

A. Data Tables
A.7. Other

Not applicable. No other data collected and natural attenuation is demonstrated
through decreasing contaminant trends.
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B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media
B.4.a. Vapor Intrusion Map

Not applicable. There is no building on site, so vapor intrusion is not a concern
on this site.



B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media
B.4.b. Other Media of Concern

Not applicable. No surface water or sediment present at the site.



B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media
B.4.c. Other

Not applicable.



B.5. Structural Impediment Photos

Not applicable. No structural impediment present at the site.



C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Abandonment

Abandonment forms for probes previously submitted in Sl report. All remaining wells
will be abandoned upon closure.



‘B@

FRIESS
ENVIRONMENTAL

@ CONSULTING, INC.

C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 1 of 11

Boring Number:

B-1

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By: Date Drilling Started: Date Drilling Completed: [ Drilling Method:
Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 4-18-14 4-18-14 HSA
WI Unique Well No.: Location Description:
_ ________|SE 1/40of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R21 ()W |NE side of property
Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 | Milwaukee
o c
o 9 = (% S|« . o = g’
z 2 Sl 22| ¢ Soil/rock description 3 §
3 | €3 21 82| ¢ na | o
S 2 3 25| €Eo| @y Q @ =)
@© o9 S o o3 O o n B =
n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.
1 18 NM NM [ <1
2
2 24 NM NM E Brown to dark brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist, little odor. ML/CL <1
4
3 18 NM NM [ <1
— 6
4 24 NM NM [ <1
— 8
5 18 NM NM Light brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, no odor. ML/CL <
10
6 24 NM NM [ <1
— 12
7 18 NM NM [ <1
— End of boring at 13 feet below ground surface.
14
— Groundwater monitoring well MW-1 installed.
16
— * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
18
20
22

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

G

Firm
Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
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@ FRIESS
@ ENVIRONMENTAL

@ CONSULTING, INC.

C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 2 of 11

Boring Number:

B-2

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By: Date Drilling Started: Date Drilling Completed: [ Drilling Method:
Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 4-18-14 4-18-14 HSA
WI Unique Well No.: Location Description:
_ _______ |SE 1/4of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R21 (E)W |E side of property
Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 | Milwaukee
o c
o 9 = (% S|« . o = g’
z 2 Sl 22| ¢ Soil/rock description 3 §
3 | €3 21 82| ¢ na | o
S 2 3 25| €Eo| @y Q @ =)
@© o9 S o o3 O o n B =
n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.
1 18 NM NM [ <1
2
2 24 NM NM E Brown to dark brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist, little odor. ML/CL <1
4
3 18 NM NM [ <1
— 6
4 24 NM NM [ <1
— 8
5 18 NM NM Light brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, no odor. ML/CL <1
10
6 24 NM NM [ <1
— 12
7 18 NM NM [ *<1
— End of boring at 13 feet below ground surface.
14
— Groundwater monitoring well MW-2 installed.
16
— * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
18
20
22

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

i f Gt~

Firm

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
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®

@ FRIESS

ENVIRONMENTAL

@ CONSULTING, INC.

C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 3 of 11

Boring Number:

B-3

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By: Date Drilling Started: Date Drilling Completed: [ Drilling Method:
Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 4-18-14 4-18-14 HSA
WI Unique Well No.: Location Description:
_ _______ |SE 1/4of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R 21 ()W | SE corner of property
Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
o c
S i = (% <) + . . S g’
% S Sl 2| ¢ Soil/rock description 3 §
3 | €3 21 82| ¢ we | o
S 2 3 25| €Eo| @y Q @ =)
@© o9 S o o3 O o n B =
n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.
1 18 NM NM [ 1
- 2 Brown to dark brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist, little odor. ML/CL
2 24 NM NM [ 6
4
3 18 NM NM [ 6
— 6
4 24 NM NM [ 1
8
5 18 NM NM [ <1
10 Light brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, no odor. ML/CL
6 24 NM NM [ <1
12
7 18 NM NM [ *<1
: 14| End of probehole at 13 feet below ground surface.
— Groundwater monitoring well MW-3 installed.
L 16
[ * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
18
20
22

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

s f Gt~

Firm

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
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‘B@

FRIESS

ENVIRONMENTAL

@ CONSULTING, INC.

C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 4 of 11

Boring Number:

B-4

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By:

Date Drilling Started: Date Drilling Completed:

Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 4-18-14 4-18-14

Drilling Method:

HSA

WI Unique Well No.:

SE_1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R21 BW

Location Description:

East of former south pump island

Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 | Milwaukee
S - ~| 23 o S| 2
Z 2 £l o | ¢ Soil/rock description S| 3
a | €3 2l a2| ¢ e |
S 2 3 25| Eo | B84 O a
®© o D 20| 05 O o [ =
n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.
1 18 NM NM [ 7
L 2 | Brown to dark brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist, slight ML/CL
2 24 NM NM E weathered gasoline odor. -
4
3 18 NM NM [ Gray silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist to wet, slight weathered ML/CL 9
[ 6 | gasoline odor.
4 24 NM NM [ 87
L 8 | Dark gray silty SAND, damp to wet, weathered gasoline odor. SM
5 18 NM NM [ 100
10
6 24 NM NM I\?vri?r:/v(r;esnty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, odor lessening ML/CL 16
— pth.
12
7 18 NM NM [ 8
L 14| End of boring at 13 feet below ground surface.
— Groundwater monitoring well MW-4 installed.
L 16
[ * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
18
20
22

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

G

Firm

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.



Administrator
Stamp


(E) FRIESS

@ ENVIRONMENTAL
@ CONSULTING, INC.

C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 5 of 11

Boring Number:

B-5

Facility/Project Name:

EDS Project Number:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property 060701
Boring Drilled By: Date Drilling Started: Date Drilling Completed: [ Drilling Method:
Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 4-18-14 4-18-14 HSA
WI Unique Well No.: Location Description:
_ _ _____ |SE 1/40of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R21 E)W |Former UST cavity
Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
o c
S i = % <) + . T = g’
z S Sl 2| ¢ Soil/rock description 8 §
2 |58| 2|58 24| <
€ 25 25| €Eo| @y Q @ o)
@© o9 S o o3 O o n B =
n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
1 18 NM NM [ 1
2
2 24 NM NM [ 1
4
— Fill - Brown silty SAND and GRAVEL, damp to wet, no odor. GP
3 18 NM NM [ 3
— 6
4 24 NM NM [ 9
8
5 18 NM NM [ 16
[~ 10/ Fill - Grayish silty SAND and PEA GRAVEL, wet, weathered gasoline GP
L odor.
6 24 NM NM [ 46
: 12| park gray well graded SAND, wet, weathered gasoline odor. SW
7 18 NM NM [ 20
14
— End of boring at 13 feet below ground surface.
—__ 16| 9roundwater monitoring well MW-5 installed.
— * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
18
20
22

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

R 71s o

Firm

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
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C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 6 of 11

Boring Number:

P-1

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By:

Date Drilling Started:

Date Drilling Completed:

Drilling Method:

Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 8-3-06 8-3-06 soil probe
WI Unique Well No.: Location Description:
_ _ _____ |SE 1/40of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R21 E)W |Former UST cavity
Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 | Milwaukee
o c
S g = 29 = . o 2 £
z 2 Sl 22| ¢ Soil/rock description 3 §
s | £3 2l 82| < ne | o
€ 25 25| €Eo| a4 Q @ o)
@© o9 S o o] [Tl 0n B =
n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
1 18 NM NM [ 1
2
2 24 NM NM [ 1
4
— Fill - Brown silty SAND and GRAVEL, damp to wet, no odor. GP
3 18 NM NM [ 3
— 6
4 24 NM NM [ 9
8
5 18 NM NM [ 16
[~ 10/ Fill - Grayish silty SAND and PEA GRAVEL, wet, weathered gasoline GP
L odor.
6 24 NM NM [ *461
: 12| park gray well graded SAND, wet, weathered gasoline odor. SW
7 18 NM NM [ 20
14 ) ) ) )
| Brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist, odor lessening with
— depth CL
8 24 | NM | NM [ pEn. *7
16
[ End of probehole at 16 feet below ground surface.
:— 18| temporary monitoring well W-1 installed in this probehole.
— 20 * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
22

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

71 o

Firm

Environmental & Development Solutions, Inc.



Administrator
Stamp


d U C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 7 of 11

environmental &
development
solutions

Boring Number:

P-2

Facility/Project Name:

EDS Project Number:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property 060701
Boring Drilled By: Date Drilling Started: Date Drilling Completed: [ Drilling Method:
Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 8-3-06 8-3-06 soil probe

WI Unique Well No.:

Location Description:

SE_1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R21 E)W | West of former UST cavity

Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee

s | o =| 23|, s| 2

Z 2 £l o | ¢ Soil/rock description 8| §

s |£3| .E|22|< 8| «

£ 28| 25| €0 | 8o O a a

®© o D 20| 05 O o [ =

n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.

1 18 NM NM [ 1
2

2 24 NM NM [ 1
4

3 18 NM NM [ 2
— 6

4 24 NM NM [ Brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, no odor. 2
— 8 ML/CL
— Becoming stiff at approximately 8 feet below grade.

5 18 NM NM [ 1
10

6 24 NM NM [ *3
12

7 18 NM NM [ 3
14

8 24 | NM | NM & <1
16
[ End of probehole at 16 feet below ground surface.
:— 18| * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
20
22

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

% i

Firm
Environmental & Development Solutions, Inc.



Administrator
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solutions

C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 8 of 11

Boring Number:

P-3

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By:

Date Drilling Started: Date Drilling Completed:

Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 8-3-06 8-3-06

Drilling Method:

soil probe

WI Unique Well No.:

SE_1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R21 BW

Location Description:

East of former north pump island

Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 | Milwaukee
o c
S g = 29 = . o 2 £
z 2 Sl 22| ¢ Soil/rock description 3 §
a | €3 2l a?2| ¢ el
@© o9 S o o] [Tl 0n B =
n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.
1 18 NM NM [ 451
2 Light gray silty CLAY, with some sand and gravel, moist, weathered ML/CL
— li dor.
5 o4 NM NM gasoline odor 195
4
— Brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, weathered
3 18 NM | NM [ gasoline odor. ML/CL| 395
— 6 Brown sandy SILT, damp to wet, soft, weathered gasoline odor. ML
4 24 NM NM [ *578
8
5 18 NM NM [ 35
10
6 24 NM NM I\?v:?r:/vcr1193|ithy CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, odor lessening ML/CL | x94
— pth.
12
— No recovery from depth.
7 2 NM NM [ NR
14
8 2 NM | NM [ NR
16
[ End of probehole at 16 feet below ground surface.
:— 18| temporary monitoring well W-2 installed in this probehole.
— 20 * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
22

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

7

Firm

Environmental & Development Solutions, Inc.
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C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 9 of 11

Boring Number:

P-4

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By:

Date Drilling Started: Date Drilling Completed:

Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 8-3-06 8-3-06

Drilling Method:

soil probe

WI Unique Well No.:

SE_1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R21 BW

Location Description:

East of former south pump island

Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 | Milwaukee

s | 5| |28 1R

Z 2 £l o | ¢ Soil/rock description S| 3

a | €3 2l a?2| ¢ ne | o

S 2 3 25| Eo | B8 g O a

®© o D 20| 05 O o [ =

n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.

1 18 NM NM [ 47
L 2 | Brown to dark brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist, slight ML/CL

2 24 NM NM E weathered gasoline odor. 49
4

3 18 NM NM [ 16
— 6

4 24 NM NM [ Gray silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist to wet, slight weathered ML/CL 9
— 8 gasoline odor.

5 18 NM NM [ 87
10

6 24 NM NM [ - - *<1,000
— 12 Dark gray silty SAND, damp to wet, strong weathered gasoline odor. SM

7 18 NM NM [ 80
[ 14| Brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, odor lessening ML/CL
— with depth.

8 24 NM NM | *79
16
[ End of probehole at 16 feet below ground surface.
:— 18| temporary monitoring well W-3 installed in this probehole.
— 20 * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
22

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

i

Firm

Environmental & Development Solutions, Inc.
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C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 10 of 11

Boring Number:

P-5

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By:

Date Drilling Started:

Date Drilling Completed:

Drilling Method:

Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 8-3-06 8-3-06 soil probe
WI Unique Well No.: Location Description:
_ ________|SE 1/4of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T_8 N. R 21 ()W | SE corner of property
Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 | Milwaukee
o c
S g = 29 = . o 2 £
z 2 Sl 22| ¢ Soil/rock description S| §
s |§3| 5|22 ¢ 8| «
S 2 3 25| €Eo| a4 Q @ =)
@© o9 S o o] [Tl n B =
n g noO|Owm | Oa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.
1 18 NM NM [ 1
| 2 Brown to dark brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist, little odor. ML/CL
2 24 NM NM [ *26
4
3 18 NM NM [ 6
— 6
4 24 NM NM [ 1
— 8
5 18 NM NM [ <1
10 Light brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, no odor. ML/CL
6 24 NM NM [ *<1
— 12
7 18 NM NM [ <1
14
8 24 | NM | NM [ <1
16
[ End of probehole at 16 feet below ground surface.
:— 18| * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
20
22

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

i f G

Firm

Environmental & Development Solutions, Inc.
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C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Boring Logs Page 11 of 11

Boring Number:

P-6

Facility/Project Name:

10020 W. Appleton Avenue Property

EDS Project Number:

060701

Boring Drilled By:

Date Drilling Started:

Date Drilling Completed:

Drilling Method:

Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 8-3-06 8-3-06 soil probe
WI Unique Well No.: Location Description:
- __|SE 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 29 T _8 N. RA@W E side of property
Facility ID: County: County Code: Town/City/or Village:
241577820 Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
o c
S g = 29 = . o 2 £
z 2 Sl 22| ¢ Soil/rock description S| §
s |§3| 5|22 ¢ 8| «
S 2 3 25| €Eo| a4 Q @ =)
@© o9 S o o] [Tl n B =
n e MO | Ow | AOa D0 o
— 4-inches of asphalt and base coarse.
1 18 NM NM [ 3
2
2 24 NM NM Brown to dark brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, moist, little odor. ML/CL 3
4
3 18 NM NM [ *3
6
4 24 NM NM [ <1
— 8
5 18 NM NM [ <1
10
— Light brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, mottled, moist, no odor. ML/CL
6 24 NM NM [ *<1
— 12
7 18 NM NM [ <1
14
8 24 | NM | NM [ <1
16
[ End of probehole at 16 feet below ground surface.
:— 18| * indicates sample submitted for laboratory analysis.
20
22

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

s

Firm

Environmental & Development Solutions, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

November 19, 2014

TRENT OTT

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc
6637 NORTH SIDNEY PLACE
Milwaukee, WI 53209

RE: Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40107128

Dear TRENT OTT:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 14, 2014.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 12




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40107128

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 New York Certification #: 11888
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 North Dakota Certification #: R-150
Illinois Certification #: 200050 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Kentucky Certification #: 82 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN

Pace Project No.: 40107128

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40107128001 MW-1 Water 11/13/14 10:45 11/14/14 14:30
40107128002 MW-2 Water 11/13/14 10:55 11/14/14 14:30
40107128003 MW-3 Water 11/13/14 11:05 11/14/14 14:30
40107128004 MW-4 Water 11/13/14 11:15 11/14/14 14:30
40107128005 MW-5 Water 11/13/14 11:25 11/14/14 14:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40107128

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40107128001 MW-1 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
40107128002 MW-2 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
40107128003 MW-3 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
40107128004 MW-4 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G
40107128005 MW-5 WI MOD GRO PMS 10 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40107128
Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 40107128001 Collected: 11/13/14 10:45 Received: 11/14/14 14:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 11/17/14 11:44  71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 11/17/14 11:44 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 11/17/14 11:44 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 11:44 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 11/17/14 11:44 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 11:44 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 11:44 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 2.0 0.80 1 11/17/14 11:44 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 11/17/14 11:44 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 11/17/14 11:44 98-08-8
Sample: MW-2 Lab ID: 40107128002 Collected: 11/13/14 10:55 Received: 11/14/14 14:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 11/17/14 12:10 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 11/17/14 12:10 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 11/17/14 12:10 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 12:10 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 11/17/14 12:10 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 12:10 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 12:10 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 2.0 0.80 1 11/17/14 12:10 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 11/17/14 12:10 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 11/17/14 12:10 98-08-8
Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 40107128003 Collected: 11/13/14 11:05 Received: 11/14/14 14:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 11/17/14 12:36 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 11/17/14 12:36 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 11/17/14 12:36 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 12:36 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 11/17/14 12:36 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 12:36 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 11/17/14 12:36 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 2.0 0.80 1 11/17/14 12:36 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 11/17/14 12:36 95-47-6

Date: 11/19/2014 03:59 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN

Pace Project No.: 40107128

Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 40107128003 Collected: 11/13/14 11:05 Received: 11/14/14 14:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

103 % 80-120 1 11/17/14 12:36 98-08-8

Sample: MW-4

Lab ID: 40107128004 Collected: 11/13/14 11:15 Received: 11/14/14 14:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 13.4 ug/L 5.0 2.0 5 11/18/14 20:41 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 9.4 ug/L 5.0 2.0 5 11/18/14 20:41 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 5 11/18/14 20:41 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 29.2 ug/L 5.0 21 5 11/18/14 20:41 91-20-3
Toluene 5.1 ug/L 5.0 1.9 5 11/18/14 20:41 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 352 ug/L 5.0 2.1 5 11/18/14 20:41 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 57.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 5 11/18/14 20:41 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 18.5 ug/L 10.0 4.0 5 11/18/14 20:41 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 5 11/18/14 20:41 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 116 % 80-120 5 11/18/14 20:41 98-08-8

Sample: MW-5

Lab ID: 40107128005 Collected: 11/13/14 11:25 Received: 11/14/14 14:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 7.43 ug/L 10.0 40 10 11/17/14 16:55 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1260 ug/L 10.0 39 10 11/17/14 16:55 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <4.8 ug/L 10.0 48 10 11/17/14 16:55 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 514 ug/L 10.0 42 10 11/17/14 16:55 91-20-3
Toluene 711 ug/L 10.0 39 10 11/17/14 16:55 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1940 ug/L 10.0 42 10 11/17/14 16:55 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 581 ug/L 10.0 42 10 11/17/14 16:55 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 4280 ug/L 20.0 8.0 10 11/17/14 16:55 179601-23-1 M1
o-Xylene 1930 ug/L 10.0 4.5 10 11/17/14 16:55 95-47-6 M1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 80-120 10 11/17/14 16:55 98-08-8

Date: 11/19/2014 03:59 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 12



ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN

Pace Project No.: 40107128

QC Batch: GCV/13565 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO

QC Batch Method:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40107128001, 40107128002, 40107128003, 40107128004, 40107128005

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1083682 Matrix: Water
40107128001, 40107128002, 40107128003, 40107128004, 40107128005

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 11/17/14 09:59
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 11/17/14 09:59
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 11/17/14 09:59
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 11/17/14 09:59
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.80 2.0 11/17/24 09:59
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 11/17/14 09:59
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 11/17/14 09:59
0-Xylene ug/L <0.45 1.0 11/17/14 09:59
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 11/17/14 09:59
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 80-120 11/17/14 09:59
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1083683 1083684
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.7 21.6 109 108 80-120 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.0 20.7 105 104 80-120 1 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.9 20.7 104 103 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.2 20.9 106 105 80-120 1 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 41.9 41.4 105 103 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 21.0 20.5 105 103 80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 21.5 21.1 107 106 80-120 2 20
0-Xylene ug/L 20 20.9 20.8 105 104 80-120 1 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.8 20.6 104 103 80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 103 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1083976 1083977
MS MSD
40107128005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 1940 200 200 2320 2220 190 136 26-200 5 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 581 200 200 867 829 143 124 70-160 5 20
Benzene ug/L 7.4 200 200 227 218 110 105 49-165 4 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 1260 200 200 1560 1480 151 114 59-156 5 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 4280 400 400 4990 4750 178 119 49-164 5 20 M1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <4.8 200 200 214 200 107 100 80-127 7 20
Naphthalene ug/L 514 200 200 763 719 124 103 71-130 6 20
o-Xylene ug/L 1930 200 200 2260 2160 168 115 70-137 5 20 M1
Toluene ug/L 711 200 200 972 925 131 107 80-135 5 20

Date: 11/19/2014 03:59 PM

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40107128

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1083976 1083977
MS MSD
40107128005  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 106 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 11/19/2014 03:59 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40107128

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

LOD - Limit of Detection.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 11/19/2014 03:59 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 9 of 12
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40107128
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40107128001 MW-1 WI MOD GRO GCV/13565
40107128002 MW-2 WI MOD GRO GCV/13565
40107128003 MW-3 WI MOD GRO GCV/13565
40107128004 MW-4 WI MOD GRO GCV/13565
40107128005 MW-5 WI MOD GRO GCV/13565

Date: 11/19/2014 03:59 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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HH H Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Samp|e Condition Upon Recelpt 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9

Green Bay, WI' 54302

ace Analytical” |
Client Name: )// E C e NO“ . 401@7 12-8

il T T ATIIRL

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [~ yes 7o Sealsintact: [~ yes[™ no 40107128 |
Custody Seal on Samples Present: |~ yes o Seals intact: [~ yes ~ ho
Packing Material: [”"Bubble Wrap [”Bubble Bags [~ None [~ Other

Thermometer Used A }A Type of Ice: Blue Dry None I/Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Uncorr: RO\ iCorr: Biological Tissue is Frozen: I yes
Temp Blank Present: [~yes [~ no ’ ™ no Person examining contents:
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Trip Blank Present: Dves e O [15.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves Do  [atua
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Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review: Ve Z Date: [(~[7-Y
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
May 04, 2015
TRENT OTT

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc
6637 NORTH SIDNEY PLACE
Milwaukee, WI 53209

RE: Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40113749

Dear TRENT OTT:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 24, 2015. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 12




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40113749

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 North Dakota Certification #: R-150
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Illinois Certification #: 200050 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Kentucky Certification #: 82 US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750

Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN

Pace Project No.: 40113749

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40113749001 MW-1 Water 04/24/15 00:00 04/24/15 14:55
40113749002 MW-2 Water 04/24/15 00:00 04/24/15 14:55
40113749003 MW-3 Water 04/24/15 00:00 04/24/15 14:55
40113749004 MW-4 Water 04/24/15 00:00 04/24/15 14:55
40113749005 MW-5 Water 04/24/15 00:00 04/24/15 14:55

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40113749

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40113749001 MW-1 WI MOD GRO LCF 10 PASI-G
40113749002 MW-2 WI MOD GRO LCF 10 PASI-G
40113749003 MW-3 WI MOD GRO LCF 10 PASI-G
40113749004 MW-4 WI MOD GRO LCF 10 PASI-G
40113749005 MW-5 WI MOD GRO LCF 10 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN

Pace Project No.: 40113749

Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 40113749001 Collected: 04/24/15 00:00 Received: 04/24/15 14:55 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/29/15 10:50 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/29/15 10:50 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/29/15 10:50 1634-04-4

Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 10:50 91-20-3

Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/29/15 10:50 108-88-3

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 10:50 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 10:50 108-67-8

m&p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 2.0 0.80 1 04/29/15 10:50 179601-23-1

o-Xylene <0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 04/29/15 10:50 95-47-6

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 04/29/15 10:50 98-08-8

Sample: MW-2

Lab ID: 40113749002

Collected: 04/24/15 00:00 Received: 04/24/15 14:55 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/29/15 11:16 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/29/15 11:16 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/29/15 11:16 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 11:16 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/29/15 11:16 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 11:16 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 11:16 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 2.0 0.80 1 04/29/15 11:16 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 04/29/15 11:16 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 04/29/15 11:16 98-08-8

Sample: MW-3

Lab ID: 40113749003

Collected: 04/24/15 00:00 Received: 04/24/15 14:55 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/29/15 15:58 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/29/15 15:58 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/29/15 15:58 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 15:58 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/29/15 15:58 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 15:58 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/29/15 15:58 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 2.0 0.80 1 04/29/15 15:58 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 04/29/15 15:58 95-47-6

Date: 05/04/2015 04:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 5 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN

Pace Project No.: 40113749

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 40113749003 Collected: 04/24/15 00:00 Received: 04/24/15 14:55 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 04/29/15 15:58 98-08-8

Sample: MW-4

Lab ID: 40113749004

Collected: 04/24/15 00:00 Received: 04/24/15 14:55 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/30/15 08:57 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 11 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/30/15 08:57 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/30/15 08:57 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 2.7 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/30/15 08:57 91-20-3
Toluene 2.7 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/30/15 08:57 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.1 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/30/15 08:57 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.2 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/30/15 08:57 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 2.1 ug/L 2.0 0.80 1 04/30/15 08:57 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 2.1 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 04/30/15 08:57 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 110 % 80-120 1 04/30/15 08:57 98-08-8

Sample: MW-5

Lab ID: 40113749005

Collected: 04/24/15 00:00 Received: 04/24/15 14:55 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <7.9 ug/L 20.0 79 20 04/29/15 12:59 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1020 ug/L 20.0 79 20 04/29/15 12:59 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <9.7 ug/L 20.0 9.7 20 04/29/15 12:59 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 405 ug/L 20.0 85 20 04/29/15 12:59 91-20-3
Toluene 566 ug/L 20.0 78 20 04/29/15 12:59 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1520 ug/L 20.0 84 20 04/29/15 12:59 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 451 ug/L 20.0 83 20 04/29/15 12:59 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 3490 ug/L 40.0 16.0 20 04/29/15 12:59 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1590 ug/L 20.0 9.0 20 04/29/15 12:59 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 20 04/29/15 12:59 98-08-8

Date: 05/04/2015 04:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 12



ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN

Pace Project No.: 40113749

QC Batch: GCV/14300 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO

QC Batch Method:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40113749001, 40113749002, 40113749003, 40113749004, 40113749005

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1148686 Matrix: Water
40113749001, 40113749002, 40113749003, 40113749004, 40113749005

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/29/15 08:41
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/29/15 08:41
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 04/29/15 08:41
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/29/15 08:41
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.80 2.0 04/29/15 08:41
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/29/15 08:41
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/29/15 08:41
0-Xylene ug/L <0.45 1.0 04/29/15 08:41
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/29/15 08:41
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 80-120 04/29/15 08:41
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1148687 1148688
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.9 21.0 105 105 80-120 0 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.5 20.6 103 103 80-120 0 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.8 20.6 104 103 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.2 20.9 106 104 80-120 1 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 41.6 41.5 104 104 80-120 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 21.2 20.9 106 104 80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 20.5 20.9 102 104 80-120 2 20
0-Xylene ug/L 20 20.8 20.8 104 104 80-120 0 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.1 20.1 101 100 80-120 0 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 98 929 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1148703 1148704
MS MSD
40113749005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 1520 400 400 2080 2100 140 144  29-200 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 451 400 400 952 955 125 126 57-171 0 20
Benzene ug/L <7.9 400 400 455 453 114 113  69-150 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 1020 400 400 1500 1510 121 125 80-146 1 20
m&p-Xylene ug/L 3490 800 800 4500 4550 126 132 65-173 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <9.7 400 400 432 419 108 105 80-120 3 20
Naphthalene ug/L 405 400 400 842 833 109 107 66-137 1 20
o-Xylene ug/L 1590 400 400 2070 2100 121 129 79-144 2 20
Toluene ug/L 566 400 400 1030 1030 116 117 67-156 0 20

Date: 05/04/2015 04:27 PM

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 7 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40113749

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1148703 1148704
MS MSD
40113749005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 103 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 05/04/2015 04:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 8 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40113749

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 05/04/2015 04:27 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 9 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 060701 FORMER HEINEN
Pace Project No.: 40113749
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40113749001 MW-1 WI MOD GRO GCV/14300
40113749002 MW-2 WI MOD GRO GCV/14300
40113749003 MW-3 WI MOD GRO GCV/14300
40113749004 MW-4 WI MOD GRO GCV/14300
40113749005 MW-5 WI MOD GRO GCV/14300

Date: 05/04/2015 04:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 10 of 12



(Please Print Clearly)

UPPER MIDWEST REGION

1700 Wi 920-469-2436

Company Name: m \ L) C ® : 613-607- . g
¥ . 7, Y },{ Ce S
SBranchILocation: \lw ﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬂai ‘Z‘é(‘ %U \ i 07 pa
M www.pacelabs.com =
EProject Contact: @fx (/V’ FHMQ) Quote #: 2
EPhone: (‘«\LQ\ Mg =481 T CHAIN OF CUSTODY Mail To Contact:
. N— Preservation Codes . .
Epm’ed Number: [3Y77) O ’"}" 9 \ A=None  B=HCL C=H2S04 DotiNos E=DiWeter F-Methanol G=NaOH Mail To Company: /}M‘Q
. B . =Sodium Bisulfate Solution |=Sodium Thiosulfate  J=Other 'O!
EPro;ect Name: ;D&f €1, (\ £ V\ s Mail To Address:
, WS \Jv FILTERED?
Project State: \Nt (YESINO)
Sampled By (Print): ” PRE(SC?S';PON invoice To Contact:
Vi
Sampled By (Sign): u&._AtZ » MML/&L\/ invoice To Company:
PO #: Regulatory 1. __S -
: Program: ? Invoice To Address:
Data Package Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes 2
{billable) D On your sample A i Air w :lNalfar ]
[ ePALevel i (bilable) o= Graonl W = Oround Water |+ Invoice To Phone:
[] EPA Level IV ] NOT needed on g;’g’)’n mis\;’,::gem‘:; N )
your sample  Iqi_gudge WP =wipe L w CLIENT LAB COMMENTS Profile #
COLLECTION
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID e s S COMMENTS (Lab Use Only)
B . 174 3 g
[as) M| Ml Mt A 2-YOm 15
1]
o2 MW -2 HE L
OO Ny —5 ‘ X
oo W - 3 by
OOS MW =5 L] N Vi
Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims Rejifjduishpd By: te/Time; .. Ireceived By: DatelTine:  j —m & PACE Project No.
(Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge) /\waﬁ&( ;/7 q’/ < /2‘ 45 MM Rt Q% / 2/ 5’ HO H(’ ’Z L ,{ q
Date Needed: Relingyished By: - ‘/ IRecelved By~ fefrime :>
Transmit Prelim Rush Results by {completawhat you want): 4’ 72 W /D / 5 / 3 R 7 é ‘{ ﬁf q / 3 2 < JReceipt T -
gEmail #1: (\% Y‘bf Qm @ *‘& \nc\u}lReimq(n% (f;ﬁ e;z(e /qi‘s Re ohved By U Mﬂ l’ lq 7)\%;' /Z_/gz emp KO
Email #2: : ;,_.. 2 gl ) ‘ . Sample Receipt pH
iTelephone: [\M Rehnqu(shed }/ - { Dateffime: Received By: v Date/Time: oK/ Adjug}t%e;g
tFax: 7 g
Samples on HOLD are subject o Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: Date/Time:
special pricing and release of labllity g

€019a{274un2006)

e
Version 6.0 06/14/06



ses : Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Sample Condition Upon Recelpt 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

/- ace Anal écaf Project #:' NO# . 401
Client Name: C ,V\C- y 13749

Gourer I~ Fod ExT~ UPS. ~ GrerDXPace oter IR 1
Tracking #: 42113749

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: |~ yeMno Sealsintact I yes[™ no |
Custody Seal on Samples Present: | vy no Seals intact: [~ yes ™ no

Packing MaterialORl Butﬁl}e Wra Bubble Bags [~ None [~ Other -
Thermometer Used / A

2

Type of Iceé’ et\Blue Dry None L-ﬁ(Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

Cooler Temperature  Uncor: 2O | icor: gical Tissue is Frozen: I yes
Temp Blank Present: | yes—~i_/no M no Person exgzniningicontents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sampie except Biota. ?ét'e:l - 74 (’j’ oy
Frozen Biota Samples should be received < 0°C. . Comments: nitials: -
Chain of Custody Present: m es [INo [IN/AJ1,
o 3 e 7] ‘) " . —
Chain of Custody Filled Out: es One Onal2. )yl 'S AM D Y-24-15
A\ A Y
Chain of Custody Relinquished: (Bves ONo OINA |3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ( Shres Ono  OINiA |4,
Sampiles Arrived within Hold Time: %es CNo  [INA S,
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oyes [INo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Ove{ oo O 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oveg TR Onal7
Sufficient Volume: C%(es ONo [ONA|S.
Correct Containers Used: @%s ONo ONAQ

-Pace Containers Used: (CBkfes [ONo DA

-Pace IR Containers Used: Clves DNWA
Containers intact: Qﬁves One  OINAT10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Cves DN@%\UA 11.
Sample Labels match COC: %es ONo  CINA [12.

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis __Matrix: (D
All containers needing preservation have been checked. / .
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) Llves DNO?(/A 13. I HNO3 ™ H2SO4 [~ NaOH [~ NaOH +ZnAct
Alf containers needin_g preservation-are foum tobein
compliance with EPA recommendation. Cyes DN{MA
(HNO3, H2504 <2: NaOH+ZnAct20, NaOH212) 7 ) _
exceptiof gliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Initial when Lab Std #ID of Late/
0&G OWL-PHenolics OTHER Wes ONo completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Ovée Do Ona[14.
Trip Blank Present: DY@{o ON/A [15.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present [Oves DA
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]

Person Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/ Resolution:
7
Project Manager Review: 4(/” Date: L/”’°2‘7“/ (

//O Page 12 of 12

F-GB-C-031-Rev.03 (9April2015) SCUR Form



C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Well Construction Forms Page 1 of 10

State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Department of Netural Resources . Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ ] ‘Waste Management[ | Form 4400-113A Rev, 7-98
Remediatioanedevclopmmﬁ Other[ ]——

Facility/Project Name &~ Lacal Grid Location of Well Well Name
. E. .
FD"’W \_’c(f\,\w\ ?VM fr. Eg — fu EW. N\\’Ui‘: 1

10¢0 \W I\?pﬂi‘\'mp&'t’, wMlw 53 33-? Lat,

Local Grid Origin [ ‘(cstimated: 1) or WellLocation [0 [Wis, Unique Well No. [DNR Well 1D No.
] L] o 1] 1]

" Long. (21 o O —_
Facillty D St. Plane ft.N ft.E S/C/N Date Well Insla]&‘qi_ &
, P = : - - -E. 118 0 1Y
E)'Lﬂ—rgT#' f?v%j‘——@—(}ﬁﬂ Section Location of Waste/Source OF [WelTrsalicd Bm ﬁ d f‘f ;" Y "’d X
t : N
T el Co ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec,____T. N,R. aw | o ‘:‘J "“';’j(\::‘w()amm
. ehlode Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number = 74
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [ Upgradient s [ Sidegradient \J ‘ d \A):ﬁ
Source ____ ft. | Apply 0O |4 O Downgradient _n [1 NotKnown A
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ _ _, _ _ ft. MSL o 1. Cap and lock? T, Yes [0 No
’ = L — 2 2. Protective cover pipe: .
B. Well casing, top clevation - - ﬂﬂdzg ft. MSL (' 2. Inside diameter: _ 6__‘ Gin.
C. Land surface elevation - %i'@ fr. MSL b. Length: _e Sft.
SR o Material: Steel ﬂ 04
D. Surface seal, bottom . _. _ _ _ _ fMSLor — ___ ft. ¢ ) 1M\'§Qg‘%i£ Other O
z S
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: ' N d. Additional protection? | . ¥l Yes O No
P ke .
GP O GMO ¢&¢CO GeGw@O sw0@O SP O E If yes, describe: "‘ 1Ak} w C (/\4'0
sMO scO MLO MHO cL O cH O .x ~ .
G Bentonite 0 30
Bedrock O B 3. Surfacc scal: o
13.Si lysis performed? Yes ) ) Conerete &L,
. 3ieve analysis periorme: O Yes No :55:3:3 Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary w\S 0 ::; % 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger [0 41 &’35} Bentonileq?i
Other O g::?; Other O
- ; W . 1) 5. Annular space seal; 8 Granular/Chipped Bentonit@é.
15. Drilling fivid g:'(lil:'n I\«';Its; ooz Air [1 01 7 E{; b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shurry 1
ing 0o3 Noncﬂ 99 ?:% §:§ c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Bentonite sturry O
€2 el . o
o . R % Bentonite .. .. .. Bentonite-cement grout [
6. Drill used Yes Y s B 4 —
! ing additives 1 L Yes No é;:é: :s;z:: c. Ft 3 volume added for any of the above
D K B f. How installed: Tremie O
osoribe L B _ .
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): e remic pumped [
’ ysis, ILrequirec): 3;2?: ey Gravily 3]
EI’;';: 3(:::, 6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlonile granules []
' e '.{ b b. C/4in. O3/8in. CI1/2in.  Bentonite chips ¥l
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSLor _ _ 3= ft. ?3: %; ¢ Other [1
S
F.Finesand,top  _ _ _ __ _ f. MSLor _ _ _l_“th.\ .:E: 7. Fine sand Fr’na\tarial: Maﬁufacturer, product name & mesh size
~ S L g
o a
3 ¢}
G. Filterpack,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLoor _ _ ;D:;Qﬁ :_E E b. Volume added An % a3
R % 8. Filter pack material: Manyfactyrer, product name & mesh size
H. Screen joint, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMsLor __ > _fi—— T . LouvvSa S
g ' b. Volumeadded_ 2. BAA’ g3
L Wellbowon fuMSLor _ _ VD _#. 9, Well casing: ~ Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 €] 23
i S . :- 5 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O 24
T. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fc MSLor _ _ 19 fr—~——_ SN Other O
g | 10. Screen material: pUC
K.Borehole, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fe MSLor _ _ 1D _ ﬁ-\ 7= é a. Screen type: Pactory cut'il 11
_ = Continuous slot 1 ¢
L. Borehole, diameter - 8; in, P
b. Manufacturer CS\,#&»U()\)
M. O.D. well easing - _a_‘ _S' in. c. Slot size:
d. Slotted length:
N. LD. well casing __2C0 4 11. Backfill material (below filter pack):

Thereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature M( g

P Eete 55 Bnviranmangd Conto [Fing

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and retura them to the appropriate DNR office and baresu. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,

283, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 280, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiwre of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be

sent,



C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Well Construction Forms Page 2 of 10

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Form 4400-113B Rev.7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [_| Waste Management[_|
Remediation/Redevelopment m\ Other []
Famhty/'l’rmect Name County Name ‘Well Name
o kv Wiy, ‘DV"P'“’@/V\ M\ wwm N\/W'#.l
Pacility License, Permit or Monitoring Number— County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
L 00x0 Wwe Mpplokas foredd 5 3RS | o

1. Can this well be purged dry? € Yes O No Before Development  After Development

2. Well development method

surged with bailer and bailed 41
surged with bailer and pumped o 61
surged with block and bailed 0 42
surged with block and pumped 0O 62
surged with block, bailed andpumped [ 70
compressed air O 20
bailed only 10
pumped only O 51
pumped slowly O 50
Other O

3. Time spent developing well B bmirl.

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — — — . ft.

_XS

5. Inside diameter of well in.

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well

casing _lo
7. Volume of water removed fromwell ~ __ __ gal.
8. Volume of water added Gif any)  __ _ _ gal.
9. Source of water added
10. Analysis performed on water added? 0 Yes 0O No

(If yes, attach results)

11. Depth to Water

(from top of A f. _ _ . __ ft.
well casing)
Date p8 F 1P LY 0,1 %200 Y
mm dd yyyy mmddyyyy
0 am 0 am.
Time Co Opm. ___ : _ []pm.
12. Sediment in well . __inches - inches
bottom
13, Water clarity Clear [J 10 Clear [J 20
TurbidJ 15 TurbidO 25
(Describe) (Describe)

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14, Totalsuspended __ __ __ __ . __ mgd ___ _ __,_mgl
solids
is.cop mg/l mg/l

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm
First Name: Te et

FEc

Last Name:

-

LA

Firm:

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Owner/Responsible Party

First f—b Last gr St ‘E

Name: Name:

1 hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

Crica Entironmedld
Coons b WR=To
Street: e s &W') O\M

MW \ut 5%9«0‘\

Facility/Firm:

City/State/Zip:

Signature:

of my knowledge. M/L’\
e ek Fvesth

Fiess Envirsnmedsd consolbiy
M

Print Name:

Firm:

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of couniy codes and well type codes.



C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Well Construction Forms Page 3 of 10

State of Wisconsi
D:Pigmer;lsg?rh&’:;:“ral Resources Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [} Waste Management[ | %?,?g(%%gf WELL %SF?ELQUCTION

RemcdiationlkedevclopmcntBQ Other []
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well

x Well Nam ’
g‘)JW le AT Q"(@ka;\’ fr. 8%‘ R 5‘&/ o M\}‘):ﬂ:z.

) Reeity-Iicense;Permit.gr-Menitering-Ne~Local Grid Origin [ (estimated: (0 ) or Well Location [J [Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well ID No.
O Lo \W. “PPK.LW&)M{, Wlw 53 A5G o, ° ' " Long. ° ' ol —
Facility ID A Date Well Instal P /
o o . M ¢t |St. Plane fL. N, fti. E. S/C/N /18 /-0 | ¥
Gial f}ﬂ' f(\i %j!:_@—(}@l Section Location of Waste/Source Oe Wi Bm% ‘1“4 IT')v‘?d x
ype of We ell Insta ec{ y: e (first, last) and Firm
N T, R. w
Well Code / Véof 14 of Seq T MR s Gileg Ev\% ngenin

Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number

Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [ Upgradient 5 [1 Sidegradient \', g\ v
Source _____ft, Apply ¢ [ Downgradient n [0 Not Known \)\)% ' \A)]:

- 1. Cap an(.l lock? . “H. Yes [1 No
2. Protective caver pipe:

A. Proteclive pipse, top elevation  _ _ _ _ . _ _ ft. MSL

B. Well casing, top elevation - - TS a. Inside diameter: _Q §in.
< wali ‘[g E 7 ft. MSL b. Length: ¢ Dfi.
C. Land surface clevation __Wed /M - =
s ¢. Material: Steel Y, 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _. _ _ _ _ __ ftu MSLor _ ___ ft. ¥ Other O
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? ﬁ Yes [ No

GP O GMDO ¢CcO aGw@d swd SP [

If yes, describe: "“LL“"\ ")\)(; (/H‘D
sMO scO MLO MHO cL O cH O -4

Bentonite [ 30

Bedrock Kl 3. Surfacc scal: -
~e roc D- & Concrete B, 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? [ Yes E(No ,,?.} Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary SRY) f::"s 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:

TR
s
o

258

Bentonile@

Other O
5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentoni

Hollow Stem Auger [0 4
Other O

s

15. Drilling fiuid used: Water [] 02 Air 0 01

illi I K3 b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry L]
| ) ]
Drilling Mud [ ¢ 3 NO“CJKL 99 ?% E%«j c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Bentonite sturry &
el ke d % Bentonite .. .. .. Bentonite-cement grout [
: e < Y A ':};n o e —
16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes No '}:2"2 E?g . Ft 2 volume added for any of the above
& .

Desceibe ;;3': e £,  How installed: Tremie O
kX2 Tremie purnped [
. i Lo . . () "
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if requircd): .::‘5 Gravily 3]
g:‘g::: 6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlonite granules [
& b. O1/4in. O3/8in. 01/2in.  Bentonite chips Kl
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMsLor __ VO g 2 c Other O

F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or l Bt

7. Fine sand material: Maﬁufacmrcr, product name & mesh size
FN
b. Yolume added U 3
8. Filter pack material: Mangfaci\gr, product name & mesh size

" / a Louv La
b. Volume added p ﬁ&ﬂ E

G. Filter pack, top

H. Screen joint, top

I. Well bowom ft MSLor _ _ lg_ fi. " 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 23
| s a Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [
1. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fcMSLor _ _ 19 RS Other [
T ] N >
. = 10. Screen material: pNC
K. Borchole, bottom  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSL or _ _ lg _ ﬁ‘\ /’////, 8. Screen type: Pactory cut"x:l
. 0 -, 7 Continuous slot []
L. Borehole, diameter — - & i, \ s Other O
o b. Manufacturer __eh ot e N
M. 0.D. well casing Y] 2y c. Slotsize: 0.0 (©in.
d. Slotted length: _1iB
N. LD. well casing _ 205 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None B 14
Other {1 3

I'hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. ]
Sigrature * Firm . . -
MJ(W Feiless Bwuiranmanbl Coalo (’nv\c)

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and retura them 1o the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,
283, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure w file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be
sent.




C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Well Construction Forms Page 4 of 10

‘19)“‘“’ of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
epartment of Natural Resources Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98
Route 10: Watershed/Wastewater [_| Waste Management |
Remediation/Redevelopment @\ Other[]
Facility/Project Name ) County Name ] Well Name .
Cor mir Wuntn  Prmpet-i (\/\I\u} OWM EA
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
1 00AD Wz P plekin (YO AL sy | .
L
1. Can this well be purged dry? B Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method (from top of A — . . fL
surged with bailer and bailed E{\ 41 well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped g 61 i )
surged with block and bailed o 42 Date b.6 / { ’E/‘k‘a | % o }/ \L(’/’l»—o 0 j
surged with block and pumped 0 62 mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy
surged with block, bailed and pumped [3 70 0] am. [ am.
compressed air 0o 20 Time ¢+ Qpm. ____:____[1pm
bailed only o 10
pumped only 0o 51 12. Sediment in well __ =~ __inches _~__.__ inches
pumped slowly [} bottom
Other (] 13. Water clarity Clear 7 10 Clear [] 20
Turbid [ 15 TurtbidO 25
3. Time spent developing well B Onin. (Describe) (Describe)
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — — —. ft.
NI WIS - LT . . . sl L T AR -
TS T T s R I ~ S < S S B =
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
cusing — 9 . gal
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well gal. e
14, Total suspended __ __ __ __ . mgd mg/l
8. Volume of water added (ifany) gal. solids
9. Source of water added 1s.copo . mgl __ _ . mg/l
16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Fitm
10. Analysis performed on water added? 0O Yes [ No First Name: T+ e Last Name: D'UT
(If yes, attach results)
Firm: F E C A o

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Parly

First Last I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best
'S .
NLz[m)e: RL c,((_, stme: R_CM of my knowledge.

’\' 4
Facility/Firm: i Fyv\u‘qro WA M LJ&}O Signature: M l M

R G{r\,&-v L‘\f"‘w
Strcet: Ll D Z’ - Q(,Q.'Vij') QW'( Print Name: ﬁ&ck Fm‘eé«&h,

Ciysaezipp ML W5 ‘2_)9'()‘\ Firm: Focess Bwucr u‘v\/“w@éﬁ Conpolhing
MW

NOTE: Sce instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.
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State of Wisconsi WE
Depii;eﬂ:gfm‘:"ral Resources Route to: Watershed/Wastewater[ | Waste Management[_] Il\-'g?nlf HOC(:E[II;IS L (]:SF 7S _g?UCTION
Remediation/Redevclopment other[ ) oo )
Facility/Project Name ~ Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
} . E. .
G)JM be,c‘\mzvx ?"M fr. 8? [ | % EW. N\\“xp%

Raoiljty-License-Permilgs-Monitering-Ne-|Local Grid Origin [0 (estimated: 1) or WellLocation L] [Wis. Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.
Hela W(\?P\A\'UN/\\'U‘{, MW “;39“)’5 Lat, ° ' “ Long. i ' or | -

Facility 1D _ . St. Plane LN f.E, S/C/N Date Well Insla]éi AN

aare: M- 00T [ : 3:! 18R 1Y

Beat i“ﬂ’ F% ?’l_j‘__@i 1 i srwawsons Sy S— Bm‘% L v vy
ype of We b of 1/ of Sec, T N.R. ol %I ell Installed By: Name (first, last) and Firm

4 i
Well Code ___/ Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number G—‘ ‘d Zih! \Y\QLP‘Y\

Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds 1 Upgradient O Sidegradient \ i
. . u pgradien 5 idegradien
Source . | Apply O N, M\/‘K wWil-

d [0 Downgradient  n [J Not Known

A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ _ _ . _ _ fi. MSL e 1. Cap anc.l lock? ) . Yes O No
v :
B. Well casing, top elevation - _cwo_(?@ _ ft. MSL 2 mi?;!;';;)n:;}:pe 6_‘ Qin.
C. Land surface elevation - _{1&6_ ft. MSL b. Length: - Sfl.
E c. Matwerial: Steel @, 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ . _ _ _ _ ftu MSLor _ ___ ft. % Other O %
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? . \\tl_ Yes O ]:;:J
GP 1 GMO GCH Gw@O sw@O SP 0O If yes, describe: becktng N ))
sMO scO MLO MHO cL O cu 0O ~ Bentonite 0 30
B.edrock [:]- 3. Surfacc scal: Concrete, ﬂ 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? [ Yes EﬁNo Other [
14. Drilling method used: Rotary Iﬁ\S 0 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger [1 41 Bentonile@ 30
Other [14 ke Other [
o - . Eg’ 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonit i 33
15. Drilling fiuid used: Water 7102 Air 0 01 7 E"v; b Lbs/gal mud weight . .. Bentonite-sand shurry (1 35
Drilling Mud ] 03 Noneld] 99 ': E‘% c. Lbs/gal mud weight . .. .. Bentonite starry 0 31
- . Y d. % Bentonite ...... Bentonite-cement grout 1 50
16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes ANO K .‘.’4 32:253 e. Ft 3 volume added for any of the algaovc
- %SE:': "5‘5 f. How instalied: Tremie OO0 01
Describe - ‘ ol B Tremie pumped [1 7
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): o . =
:‘}ﬁ _ ‘ Gravityd] 038
';3: 6. Bentonilte seal: a. Benlunite granules [ 33
o b b. Oy4in. O3/8in. CI1/2in.  Bentonite chips B 32
E.Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor _ _ }+ 2 fL. "'? c Other O

o

J
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or i Ot 2§ 7. Fine sand material: Mapufacturer, product name & mesh size
______ A F ‘ E
G.Filterpack, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _ _&;Qﬁ_ b, Volumo added 3

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size

/ a Louvfa
. b. Yolume added 3L BaA T w13

H. Screen joint, top

I. Well bottom — _ _ _ _ _ _ fe MSLor _ _ lg_ ft. < E 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 23
] \ i Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [1 2
1. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ . foe MSLor _ _ _‘ §_ ﬁ-"\\ N ==K Other O 3
ZZ2Z 10. Screen material: e
K. Borehole, bottom  _ _ _ . _ _ ft MSLor _ _ lg _ :’z// a. Screen type: Pactory cut'@ 11
o -, \ ZZ Continuous slot [0 ¢
L. Borehole, diameter &~ P Other O
b. Manufacturer d&,d—&b—‘/()\) .
M. O.D. well casing _ ﬁ(): A c. Slot size: 0.0 ( Sin.
d. Slotted length: _1% n
N. 1.D. well casing _ _l} ? n. 11, Backfill matcrial (below filter pack): None \ﬂ 14
Other O

Ihereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature . Firm . .
A fpg Lo Frtess Baviranmanield Conto lting

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B und retura them 10 the appropriate DNR coffice and buresu. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,
283, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 280, 291, 292, 263, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeire of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up ta one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be
sent.
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State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater ||

MONITORING WELL DEVELGPMENT
Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98

Waste Management [__]

Remediation/Redevelopment m\ Other []

Facility/Project Name

For-'wl«v* M.Wx% P'/”‘MV\

County Nm\w MW

Well Name

)

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number

L 00aD wr Nppletn O 53R

County Code

Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number

0 No

ﬁ]\ Yes

1. Can this well be purged dry?

2. Well development method

surged with bailer and bailed Ef\ 41
surged with bailer and pumped 0o 61
surged with block and bailed 0 42
surged with block and pumped 0O s2
surged with block, bailed and pumped o 70
compressed air O 20
bailed only 0 10
pumped only O 51
pumped slowly 0

Other 1

3. Time spent developing well

ft.

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

_Q.-’E__ in.

5, Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well

casing _\o
7. Volume of water removed from well — __ . gal.
8. Volume of water added Gf any} . __ gal.
9. Source of water added
10. Analysis perfonned on water added? O Yes O No

(If yes, attach results)

Before Development After Development

11. Depth to Water

(from top of A ft U i 1
well casing)
Date b F i L% 0} 1200 Y
mmddyyyymmddyyy
0 em. [ am.
Time i _.Opm. ___ : _ [pm
12. Sediment in well ~ __inches . __inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear [0 10 Clear O 20
Turbid O 15 Turbidd 25
(Describe) (Describe)

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

N e

14, Total suspended _ __ __ . __ mgl . mg/l
solids
1s.cop . mgl __ . mg/l

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm
First Name: Te 24

Last Name:

FEC 2o

Firm:

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party

First 9 w’«kr hzs':w WC ‘ {:

1 hereby certify that the above information is true and correct o the best

Name:
Cee s ;/V\@“foxf\w'\ WO
Coor kv (R—Tox

e E . Sday olas
M W 5%9'0‘\\

Facility/Firm:

Street:

City/State/Zip:

of my knowledge. N

Signature:
Print Name: ﬂ'\, C«k FV"L\QMh,

] . ¢
Firm: Fiess Enur W\JNMM Congolbhn

MW

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.



State of Wisconsin

Depgartment of Natural Rasources

C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Well Construction Forms Page 7 of 10

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Waste Management[_] Form 4400-113A

Remcdiaﬁonl]{edcvclopmcntlﬂ. Other []

Rev, 7-98

Facility/Project Name

O e e

~ Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
- N OE. .
Qrededey o mBd _ nBE MW 34
itering-N.

.F@ei{g:[y-l:ieenseﬁlﬁmiwen' i g-|Local Grid Origin  [] (estimated: [1) or Well Location [J [Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID No.
0o W ipphtun e MNW 532X fea, ° "Long. " or | o
Facility 1D St. Plane N fi.E. S/C/N Date Well Inslalée_ &
. P e 1S - -E. /1B o~ 1Y
Mt i‘“@ fg?—j(——@—(}@-g- Section Location of Waste/Source O e Bm% d (i(" ]v ; vdrv
ype of We ell Insta ext y: e (first, last) and Firm
N ,T. JR. w
Well Code / 1/4of _____ 1/4 of Sec T N,R O e NG \Ne',\.,n

Location of Well Relaiive 1o Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number

Distance from Waste/

Source

ft. | Apply

Enf. Stds. u [ Upgradient s [0 Sidegradient \)JU'\) M\/\«V \A):[:

O | g 0 Downgradient  n [0 Not Known

&, Yes [0 No

A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ _ _ . _ _ ft. MSL o 1. Cap and lock?
¢ 2. Protective cover pipe: .
B. Well casing, top clevation - = —4—(’7@ ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: _ b_t S in.
C. Land surface clevation __ 9876 rumsL b. Length: -2 o
: c. Material: Steel . 04
D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor _ ___ ft. ¢ Other 0

Bedrock [1

12. USCS classification of soil near scrcen:

GP O GMO ¢&CO GWIO swO SP O
sMOg scd MLO MHO cL O CH O

13. Sieve analysis perfarmed?

14. Drilling method used:
Hollow Stem Auger [

16. Drilling additives

Describe

13. Drilling fivid used; Water [] 02 Air 0 01
DrillingMud (1 03 None}H] 99

used?

d. Additional protection?

ﬁYesDﬁg

]

o!

3. Surfacc scal:

220
3

3
0 e
v,

BT
R

0 Yes ‘;E(No

If yes, describe: Leckt ":\J N C (.!\4'[)

o
AR

0%
.

Rotary Dé\S 0

25
7

2,

'U'b:
e

TR
TaTs:
%

TS

Other O

pon

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:

re~e
&
e

%

17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):

E. Bentonite seal, tap
F. Fine sand, top

G. Filter pack, top

H. Screen jont, top

I. Well bortom

I. Filter pack, bottom
K. Rorehole, bottom
L. Borehole, diameter
M. O.D. well casing

N. LD. well casing

J— E;Din,

7
fr. MSL ar _ _ _l_“;ﬁ.\ :
ft. MSL or loﬁ\ .

5. Annular space scal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonit

Fre

7. Fine sand ma\terial: Maﬂufaclurcr. product name & mesh size

Bentonite El 30
Concrete KL 01
Other [

Bentonit
Other O

£ E‘::"; b, Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shurry (] 35
8 % ¢c. —___Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Bentonite slurry [ 31
Ye ﬁKN N d. % Bentonite .. .. .. Bentonite-cement grout[ 5 ¢
O Yes o E}:.:: e. Ft 2 volume added for any of the above
E:;:EI f. How installed: Tremie 1
::':.:;2 Tremie pumped D.
:'\.:;;' Gravity 3]
bl 6. Bentonite seal: 4. Benlunite granules [}
- % b. O1/4in. O38in. C11/2in.  Bentonite chips &l
fLMSLor __ VO g ¢ Other 01

8. Filter pack material: Manufact

b. Volume added ___ "1 a3
, product name & mesh size

/ W LSuv S

; b. Volume added LBaA " @3

; 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 24

Other (1

& A ;’Z'// 10. Screen material: e\UC

fuMSLor_ _1=>_ . = a. Screen type:
\ Z

Continuous slot []

b. Manufacturer d\.gw‘-ﬁut’vC)\)

Pactory cut"ji:] 11

Other O

LYY in. c. Slot size:

_‘% 9 in.

d. Slotted length:

11, Backfill matcrial (below filter pack):

0. Q{_@im
_1Sn
None ‘ﬂ 14
Other [

Thereby certify thal the information on this [orm is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sigrature é’ 3 ‘F ! ‘ !

Firm Fv-éeﬁ" E(/\.U;U\’Q/\me CQV\.SU l{»d/\(}

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them 1 the appropriate DNR office and baresu. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,

283,289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In sccordance with chs. 281,289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeitre of between S10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up 1o one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended 1o be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms shauld be

sent.
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State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route 10: Watershed/Wastewater [_]

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Form 4400-113B Rev.7-98

Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment [ﬂ\ Other []

Facility/Project N:
acility/Project Name P./\ fu,u(’rlﬁ

OV A \,L:O.w\«’,b\

Count);\NAJ ﬂ:xw ) l’,(,(_,

Well Name

M e 4

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code

Wis. Unique Well Number

DNR Well ID Nuinber

1. Can this well be purged dry? BlYes [ No

2. Well development method

surged with bailer and bailed E(\ 41
surged with bailer and pumped g 61
surged with block and bailed 0 42
surged with block and pumped O &2
surged with block, bailed and pumped [3 70
compressed air O 20
bailed only o 10
pumped only g osi1
pumped slowly O

Other O

3. Time spent developing well
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng)
5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well

(from top of
well casing)

Date

Time

bottom
13. Water clarity

12. Sediment in well

Before Development  After Development

I1. Depth to Water

m ddyyyy
g am ] am
[T S Opm ' _[QOpm
~ _inches T, _ inches

Clear [7 10 Clear Q] 20
Turbid O 15 Turbidd 25
(Describe) (Describe)

casing _\lo
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed {rom well . gal tp(
14, Total suspended _ __ _ __, __ mgh _mg/l
8. Volume of water added if any) gal. solids
9. Source of water added 1s.coo . __ mgl . mg/l
16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes [0 No First Name: T et Last Name: O-UT
(If yes, attach results)
Firm: F E C . ’}7\) o

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party

e Bcle . Srvesely

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best
of my knowledge.

Name:
Crie s ;JV\J‘\U“U\AWWO
. Con b~ l6—ToX
edF . 9»6"»“\@9 plat

Ml WT g%?v()‘\

Facility/Firm:

Street:

City/State/Zip:

Signature:

4&/@{»@2@%

Print Name:

g.g c,ki Fif"‘l)@%h.

Firm:

Frcess Bnuirmnmedsd Songolbhy

MW

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.
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State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Department of Netural Resources Route to: W atcrst.w(.i/Wastewaler (] Waste Management[_| Form 4400-113A Rov. 7-08
Remediation/Redevelopment Other []
Facility/Projec) Name > Local Grid Location of Wecll Well Name
. OwN. OE. :
D A 1 IATN-TON QWCP@VW ___ft. 3@Ss. f. Ow, N\W j:‘: E
Rasility-bicense-Permitgr-Monitoring-Ne-{Local Grid Origin [0 (estimated: 0 ) or Well Location [J |Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well ID No.
o oLo W ippletus ot MW B304 ey ° “Long. " " or| o o
Facility 1D St Plane fLN ft. B. S/C/N Date Well Insmlé;:_ a§
e T . Q)  [S Planc ‘ E. /1B o0 1Y
() ‘lﬂ'r;"ﬂ' ‘?V??l_- i‘—- —0——0—( }&ﬂ Section Location of Waste/Source OF FveiTeeiied Bm% d f‘_‘ ]V y Vd lj’
t : t, last 3
P o o ) dof __AofSe T NR___OWT A °&;S\Né§m"m
. ehole Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Numt " EAlY 3\
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [ Upgradient s [0 Sidegradient \i\)(}'\) w\/ \/O:Z:
Source ft. | ApPlY [ | g 01 Downgradient n [ Not Known A

fr. MSL &, Yes [ No

A. Proteclive pipe, tap elevation

B. Well casing, top elevation

- 10Q _rmsc

= 1. Cap ant.i lock? .
L 2. Protective cover pipe:

__é)_- c‘in.

a. Inside diameter:

C. Land surface elevation - ﬁcx _ ft. MSL b. Length: 3 Sﬂ-
3 c. Maerial: Steel &,
D. Surface seal, bottom _ _ _ _ __ ft. MSLor _ _ __ ft. ¢ Other OJ
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? - » \ﬁ Yes O I;:)
GP O GMO Gc[O awp@ swO S§P O If yes, describe: L“d,'“"s ?\)(- (M‘Q
sMO s¢cD MLO MHO cL O cH O -~ Bentonite [ 30
Bedrock [ 3. Surfacc scal: :
Concrete KL 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? 1 Yes ?(No Other O

Rotary ¢\5 0

Hollow Stem Auger O
Other [

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:

Bentoniteq?l
Other OO E

5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentoni

b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand sturryd 335

14. Drilling method used:

o2

2R

2

S
IR

33

a5

ao
eavas,

15. Drilling fiuid used: Water [1 02 Air [0 01

o

Drilling Mud [J 0 3 Nonaﬂ 99 31:‘: c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Bentonite slurry 00 31
. .. SN d. % Bentonite .. .. .. Bentonite-cement groutld 50
16. Drilling additives used? ] Yes ﬁ\No % ;:".E: . Ft 3 volume added for sny of the above
:’l: '1:'; . : T .
] it f. How installed: remie [ Q1
Describe '§ D Tremie pumped [ 2
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): s B Gravi A
;:$ S ravity32] 08
5’32 6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlunite granules [] 33

R

AT

b. O1/4in. O3/8in. O1/2in.  Bentonite chips ¥ 32

E.Bentonite seal, top . _ _ _ _ _ fMSLor __ V9O g c Other O
F.Finesand, op  _ _ _ _ _ _ f. MSLor _ _ _ljgﬁ‘\ d 7. Fine sand material: Mapufacturer, product name & mesh size
G. Fileerpack,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor _ _ ;AQP[ D b. Volume added Ha, O f3
R \ B 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
H. Screen joint,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _ i [ | P SN 55 / s Louv Sa pEoe
b3 RS b. Volumeadded ___ 1A 7 3
I. Well bovom ft MSLor __ _ _\ 2_fl. R =0 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 23
14 \ R Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [
1. Filter pack, bottom _ __ _ _ _ _ fe MSLor _ _ 1 4 ﬁ-\ R Other O
T . |}
===z 10. Screen material: e\l
K. Borchole, bottom _ _ _ _ . _ ft MSLor _ __ 15 _h / a. Screen type: Factory cut ‘X:]
\ Continuous slot []
L. Borehole, diameter - .g_")in, P Other O
b. Mamufacirer __ M w-tlrmct N
M. O.D. well casing _ f):i?‘ in c. Slotsize: 0.0 ( ©in.
d. Slotted length: 15
N. 1D. well casing L0 11, Backfill matcrial {below filtcr pack); None ® 14
Other [

Thereby certify that the information on #)js {orm is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. .
Signature Firm i . - _
MAAWMU Feriess Baviranmenil Conto H”V\‘j

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B und return them o the appropriate DNR office and buresu. Completion of these reports is vequived by chs. 160, 281,
283, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeire of beiween $10 and 525,000, or imprisanment for up lo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be
sent.




C.1. Site Investigation Documentation Well Construction Forms Page 10 of 10

SDlate of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
epartment of Natural Resources Fomn 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route 100 Watershed/Wastewater [__| Waste Management [_]

Remediation/Redevelopment [ﬁ\ Other []
Facility/Project Name

N Well N
Cor mir btun i PV“‘PJ""‘M/\ Coumy(\/\,u:\a.ﬁ-v &f\)m e MW S

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
1 004D wor Npplotn Nl M SWRS | e
ANl
1. Can this well be purged dry? Bl Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method (fromtopof . _ _ . fi
surged with bailer and bailed d\ 41 well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped g 61 ]
surged with block and bailed 0 42 Date b.f' / { 1—/'},‘ l Y 03:/ \“(’/’2’001
surged with block and pumped 0O s2 mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy
surged with block, bailed and pumped [ 70 1 am. 0 am.
compressed air 0O 20 Time ¢t ____Opm. ____: ___[Qpm.
bailed only o 10
pumped only o 51 12. Sediment in well __ 7 __inches . __inches
pumped slowly (] bottom
Other O 13. Water clarity Clear [ 10 Clear [0 20
Turbid [ 15 Turbidd 25
3. Time spent developing well 3 O, (Describe) (Describe)
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — — —. ft.
5, Inside diameter of well __(;_, E __im.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing _\o g
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well gal. N épc
14. Total suspended __ __ __ __ . __ mg __ _ _ __mg/l
8. Volume of water added if any) ~ _ gal. solids
9. Source of water added is.cop mgh __ __ . __ mg/l
16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm
10. Analysis performed on water added? 3 Yes DO No First Name: T £~ LastName: otA
(If yes, altach resuits)
Firm: F E C LA

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact fOvner/Responsible Parly I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

First ) Last “
Name: &L ‘—tr Name: F\{‘uﬂi\ﬂ/kQ of my knowledge.

Facility/Firm: __ Yol <6 Crnduro i w@ Signature: MLN«@}QU

Gl (BT
Sureet: (o lo 79 )(’ l\)-— QL(—Q.’\%‘) Q\JJ\M Print Name: @—gok—' PV_‘/\QMkL

CiysaeZzipp MW WE 5 %9—0‘\\ Firm: Fegess Enoer somefel Counpolhig
MW

NOTE: Sce instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




C. Documentation of Remedial Action
C.2. Investigative Waste
Not applicable. Soil sampling was conducted utilizing soil probe direct push

technology, which does not generate significant investigative waste. Any excess
soils generated from the soil probes were disposed of by the drilling contractor.



C.3. NR 720.19 Analysis

Not applicable. NR 720 values are taken from the RR Program's RCL
spreadsheet (updated May 2012) as calculated utilizing the U.S. EPA's Regional
Screening Level Web-Calculator per DNR draft document RR-890.



C.4. Construction Documentation

Not applicable. No construction documentation is applicable to the subject site.



C.5. Decommissioning of Remedial Systems

Not applicable. No remedial systems present.



CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN
April 7, 2020
Property Located at:

10020 West Appleton Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53212

BRRTS No. 03-41-001789
FID No. 241577820

Described as follows:

All that part of the SW % of Section 29, T8N, R21E, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin,
bounded and described as on the attached deed.

Parcel ID No. 179-9982-117-0
Introduction:

This document is the Maintenance Plan for a cap at the above referenced property (the “Property”)
in accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. The
maintenance activities relate to the existing cap within specific areas of the Property.

More site-specific information about the Property may be found in:

e The case file in the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) southeast regional
office

e BRRTS on the Web (DNR's internet based data base of contaminated sites):
http://botw.dnr.state.wi.us/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do

e GIS Registry PDF file for further information on the nature and extent of contamination:
http://dnrmaps.wisconsin.gov/imf/imf.jsp?site=brrts2 and

e The DNR project manager (contact information found on the last page).

Description of Residual Impacts:

The subject property has historically been occupied by a service station and is currently a vacant,
asphalt/concrete paved parking area. The Property is zoned commercial and the zoning is consistent with
the current and planned future use. Site investigation (Sl) activities have been conducted at the Property
and the results indicated concentrations of residual soil impacts associated with the historic use of
petroleum at the property. Concentrations of select petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCSs),
including but not limited to ethylbenzene, naphthalene, combined trimethylbenzenes, and xylenes above
their NR 720 residual contaminant levels (RCLs) for the protection of groundwater and/or direct contact risk
remain on the site at depths of 6 to 10 feet below grade. The area of residual soil impacts is currently
capped with the asphalt/concrete pavement. Based on the soil sampling results, the residual soil impacts
will be addressed through maintaining the existing cap to limit precipitation infiltration.

The Property owner, to maintain the integrity of the Cap, will maintain a copy of this Maintenance Plan on-
site and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site employees, contractors, future Property
owners, etc.) for viewing.


http://botw.dnr.state.wi.us/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do
http://dnrmaps.wisconsin.gov/imf/imf.jsp?site=brrts2

CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN
Description of the Cap to be maintained:

The asphalt/concrete area (the “Cap”) that exists on the property over the residual soil impacts on the
above-described property in the locations shown on the attached map (Figure 1) serve as a barrier to
limit precipitation infiltration that might otherwise pose a threat to human health. Based on the current
and future use of the Property, the Cap should function as intended unless disturbed.

Cap Inspection:

The Cap overlying residual soil impacts and as depicted on the attached map (Figure 1) will be
inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and ice is gone, for deterioration, cracks
and other potential problems that may allow precipitation infiltration. The inspections will be
performed by the Property owner or their designated representative. The inspections will be
performed to evaluate damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic, increasing
age, and other factors. Any area where the Cap needs repair will be documented. A log of the
inspections and any repairs will be maintained by the Property owner and is included (Maintenance
Inspection Log). The inspection log will include recommendations for necessary repair of any areas of
the Cap that needs repair. Once repairs are completed, they will be documented in the inspection
log. A copy of the inspection log will be kept by the property owner and available for submittal to or
inspection by DNR representatives upon their request.

Cap Maintenance Activities:

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs will
be scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include regrading, patching and filling, or larger
resurfacing, or construction operations. If maintenance activities or new plantings (i.e. trees) expose
the underlying soil, the Property owner must inform maintenance and/or landscaping workers of the
direct contact exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment
(PPE). The Property owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from the capped area of the
Property prior to disposal to ascertain if soil impacts remain. The soil must be treated, stored, and
disposed of by the Property owner in accordance with applicable local, state, and federal law.

In the event the Cap overlying the residual soil impacts is removed or replaced, the replacement
barrier must be equivalent for minimizing precipitation infiltration. Any replacement barrier will be
subject to the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this Cap Maintenance Plan
unless indicated otherwise by the DNR or its successor.

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of DNR Prior to Actions Affecting the Cap:

The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the Property where the Cap is required, unless
prior written approval has been obtained from the DNR: (1) removal of the existing cap; (2) replacement
of the cap with another barrier; (3) excavating or grading of the land surface; (4) filling on the capped surface;
(5) plowing for agricultural cultivation; and (6) construction or placement of a building or other structure
within the capped area.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan:

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the Property Owner and its successors with
the written approval of the DNR.



Contact Information (as of April 2020):

Site Owner and Operator: Mr. Steve Bialk
Cream City Storage LLP
1823 N. Palmer Street
Milwaukee, WI 53212

Signature:

Steve Bialk T e
Cream City Storage:LLP, Member S N

Consultant: Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Attn: Richard W. Frieseke, P.E.
6635 North Sidney Place
Milwaukee, W1 53209
(414) 228-9815

Blod W, frisseke

Signature:

DNR: Mr. Greg Michael
Hydrogeologist
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Suite 180
Waukesha, Wl 53188
(262) 574-2176
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State of Wisconsin Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 1 of 2

dnr.wi.gov

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39,
Wis. Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. Do NOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified
in the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do, by searching for the site
using the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the “Who" section.

Activity (Site) Name BRRTS No.
Former Heinen Property 03-41-001789

Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter): When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to
@® annually the following email address (see closure approval letter):
O semi-annually

QO other - specify Greg.Michael@Wisconsin.gov

. . " i Phot h
Inspection Describe the condition of the recogﬁ;ﬁgjﬁons ta"k;’ﬁr:ﬁd s

Date Inspector Name Iltem item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?
[[Jmonitoring well

B cover/barrier Concrete in good condition, some
03/20/2020 |Trenton Ott Duapgr mitigation system ki . %‘l hal ’
[Jother: cracking in the asphalt.

None at this time. OY ®N [QOY @®N

| _|monitoring well

[ Jcover/barrier

vapor mitigation system
other:

|
O
O

OY ON

| _|monitoring well
[ Jcover/barrier
vapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N

other:

| _|monitoring well
[ Jcover/barrier
vapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N

other:

monitoring well
cover/barrier
vapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N

other:

monitoring well

| |cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system
other:

|
O
O

OY ON




03-41-001789 Former Heinen Property Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 2 of 2

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added:

Title:




Attachment E — Monitoring Well Information

All monitoring wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon closure.
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STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 1 - 1998 s8Saz28

WARRANTY DEED KEGISTER'S OFFICE 1 SS

Document Number MNilwaukee County, ¥i)
This Deed, made between LANCE PAINTER RECORDED AT Z:56 PNM
@4-01-2002
Grantor, and CREAM LLP WALTER R. BARCZAX
1, an CITY STORAGE REGISTER OF DEEDS

ANOUNT 11. 00

Grantee.
Grantor, for a valuable consideration, conveys to Grantee the
following described real estate in MILWAUKEE County, State of
Wisconsin (The "Property"):
Recording Area
Name and Returm Address
TRANSFER A0T7T N. 15" Street
MilwewKee. WT 5231
s | S00D
FEE AA-163124

179-9982-117-0

Parcel Identification Number {(PIN)
This IS NOT homestead property.
() (is not)

ALL THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, IN TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH,

RANGE 21 EAST, IN THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN,

BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SAID 1/4 SECTION, AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 0 DEG. 11' 30" EAST

ON EAST LINE OF SAID 1/4 SECTION 341.46 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST LINE OF

WEST APPLETON AVENUE THENCE NORTH 49 DEG. 3' 15" WEST ON SAID NORTHEAST

LINE 476.92 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF LANDS HEREIN DESCRIBED;

THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 49 DEG. 3' 15" WEST ON SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE 97

FEET THEN NORTH 53 DEG. 52' 6" EAST 205.24 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 49 DEG. 3'

15" EAST 97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 53 DEG. 52' 6" WEST 205.24 FEET TO THE

POINT OF BEGINNING.

Together with all appurtenant rights, title and interests,

Grantor warrants that the title to the Property is good, indefeasible in fee simple and free and clear of encumbrances except
minicipal and zoinig ordinances and agreements entered under them, recorded easements for the distribution of utility and
municipal services, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants and general taxes levied in the year of closing, and
will warrant and defend the same.

Dated this 11 day of DECEMBER 2001
. » LANCE PAINTER
* *
AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WiSeeNsiN Arizongu
. . ) ss.
Signature(s) Meor County. )
Personally came before me this | I day of
authenticated this day of s DECEMBER, 2001 the above named
LANCE PAINTER
»*
TITLE: MIIEfWER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN to me known to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing
(If mot, - instrument and acknowledge the same.
autherized by § 706.06, Wis. Stats.)
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY N {
WILLIAM L. SUHR
FOR METROPOLITAN TITLE COMPANY Notary Public, State of Wiscensti” A ', zeorn0

(Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both are not

N‘)f Commission is permanent. (If not, state expiration date:
necessary.) '7

)

F.1. Deed Page 1 of 1

REEL]

96¢5

J3VMI

0 I T4

*Names of persons signing in any capacity should be typed or printed below their signatures

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN
WARRANTY DEED FORM No. 1. 1998

/ & j /02% INFORMATION PROFE[S e




MILWAUKEE COUNTY INTERACTIVE MAPPING SER\H @ erified Survey Map Page 1 of 1
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F.3. Verification of Zoning Page 1 of 2

Assessment Detail and Listing Characteristics

1799982117 10020 W APPLETON AV 6212 17905 Milwaukee Local Mercantile
CREAM CITY STORAGE LLP WD
C/O STEVE JESMOK 2001-12-11 39800 39800
944 N 45TH ST 150.00 0 0
MILWAUKEE WI 53208 Name or Address Change: 2015-08-25 39800 39800
LB1 2 000502-

LANDS IN SW 1/4 SEC 29-8-21 COM ON E LI & 341.46' N OF SE COR SD 1/4 SEC-TH NW ALG NE LI OF W APPLETON AVE
573.92' TO BEG OF LAND TO BE DESC-TH SE ALG SD LI 97'-TH NE 205.24'-TH NW 97'-TH SW TO BEG

19885 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 19885

1 0.0 Commercial Land 0 0 Other N/A

No Tenant Listing Found For This taxkey



Administrator
Highlight


F.3. Verification o%omrhggPS%%g 606]2.

SUBCHAPTER 6
COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS

295-601. Purposes. For the purpose of regulating the use of land in the city of Milwaukee and to provide for
the orderly growth and development of the city, the following commercial zoning districts are established:

1. NEIGHBORHOOD SHOPPING DISTRICTS (NS1-NS2). These districts provide for residential
uses as well as commercial uses that serve the neighborhood. Such commercial uses are necessary to
satisfy basic shopping and service needs that occur frequently and must, therefore, be located close to
residential areas. The character of these districts is intended to be compatible with that of surrounding
residential neighborhoods. Buildings in these districts are typically smaller in scale than those found in local
business districts. The NS1 district is characterized by a more suburban development pattern, with larger lots
and deeper setbacks, while the development pattern in the NS2 district tends to be more urban, with smaller
lots and smaller setbacks.

2. LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICTS (LB1-LB3). These districts provide a wide range of goods and
services to a large consumer population coming from an extensive area. Within these districts, motor-vehicle-
related activities are of major significance. Good access by motor vehicle or public transit is important to local
business districts, which are often located adjacent to intersections of major thoroughfares and in close
proximity to bus transfer locations. The LB1 district is characterized by a more suburban development pattern,
with larger lots and deeper setbacks, while the development pattern in the LB2 district tends to be more urban,
with smaller lots and smaller setbacks. The LB3 district is the most urban and is characterized by design
standards appropriate for neighborhood commercial hubs, centers, corridors and transit-oriented development
areas that have a denser level of development and may have taller buildings, all of which promote compact,
walkable, sustainable neighborhoods.

3. REGIONAL BUSINESS DISTRICTS (RB1-RB2). These districts provide areas where regional or
city-wide shopping, employment or high-density residential uses may occur. These districts allow large-scale
and tall buildings. They also have a high intensity of land use and may contain nodes of development that can
be effectively served by public transportation. The RB1 district is characterized by a more suburban
development pattern, with larger lots and deeper setbacks, while the development pattern in the RB2 district
tends to be more urban, with smaller lots and smaller setbacks.

4. COMMERCIAL SERVICE (CS). This district is intended to provide areas where businesses and
personal service establishments can be accommodated, but where extensive retail activities are not warranted
by city plans.

295-603. Uses. 1. USE TABLE. Table 295-603-1 indicates the use classifications for various land uses in
the commercial districts. The uses in this table are defined in s. 295-201. The following are the use
classifications indicated in Table 295-603-1:

a. AY" indicates a permitted use. This use is permitted as a matter of right subject to all performance
standards.
b. "L" indicates a limited use. This use is permitted only when the use meets the standards of sub.

2. If the use cannot meet these standards, it shall be permitted only upon board approval of a special use
permit pursuant to s. 295-311-2, unless otherwise prohibited by sub. 2.

C. "S" indicates a special use. This use is permitted only if the board approves a special use permit
pursuant to s. 295-311-2.
d. "N" indicates a prohibited use.

-811- 4/11/2012
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F.4. Signed Siatemént Page 1of1
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G. Notifications to Owners of Impacted Properties

Not applicable. No notifications are required as part of this response action.
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